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rmer Texaco Service Station at 930 Springtown Road

in Livermare, California (Application No. 11201)
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March 10, 1895

Ms. Eva Chu e
Alameda County ’E
Department of Environmental Protection o
1131 Parkway Avenue o

Alameda, CA 94502

Subject: Remediation System Start-up/Air Monitoring and Sampling Report
930 Springtown Boulevard
Livermore, California
GTI Project 02070 0044

Dear Ms. Chu:

On behalf of Texaco Environmental Services, Groundwater Technology, Inc. submits this letter to
summarize the initial Soit Vapoar Extraction System (SVES) start-up at 930 Springtown Boulevard,
Livermore, California. Figure 1 (Attachment 1) shows the site layout and remediation system pipe
locations.

The SVES utilizes a vacuum blower rated for maximum fiow of 100 cubic fest per minute, a King
Buck/Masstech MMC-5a catalytic oxidizer unit (CATOX), for the destruction of hydrocarbons from vapor
processed through the system. Figure 2 shows the layout of the treatment compound. Figure 3
fllustrates a typical trench cross section and well box details. Figure 4 shows a piping and
instrumentation diagram. The SVES was started on November 29, 1994 and has operated for 31 days
as calculated by the total hour meter on the CATOX unit. The site was visited on September 28,
November 4, 10, 11, 17, 22, 29, December 7, 186, 23, and 29, 1994, and January 3, 1995. The system
operated intermittently through November. Near continuous operation began on November 29, 1994.

The scope of work was designed to determine an acceptable monitoring and sampling frequency
based on data collected during a ten-day period of system operation, as weil as to determine the
efficiency of the remediation system. Air influent and effluent samples were collected on

September 28, November 29, December 12, 1994, and January 3, 1995, by Groundwater Technology
for laboratory analyses in accordance with a Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD)
Permit to Operate No. 11201.
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System Start-up 2
Texace Environmental Services, 930 Springtown Bivd,, Livermare, CA March 10, 1895

SYSTEM START-UP AND AIR MONITORING

Hydrocarbon vapors were monitored at the influent and effluent sampling ports using a flame-ionization
detector (FID). A field check list of system operation was completed during each site visit to record total
hours of operation, air flow rates, vacuum, and hydrocarbon concentration.

AIR SAMPLING

Air samples were collected by Groundwater Technology on September 28, November 28,
December 12, 1994, and January 3, 1995 from the influent and effluent ports on the system. The air
samples were collected in 1-liter Tedlar® bags, labeled, placed in an insulated container at ambient
termperature to prevent degradation, and delivered under chain-of-custody to B.C. Analytical, a
California-certified analytical laboratory in Glendale, California. The air samples were analyzed for
benzane, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and total petroleum hydrocarbons-as-gasoline
(TPH-G) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) methods 8020/modified 8015.

AIR MONITORING/SAMPLING ANALYTICAL RESULTS

FID readings observed at the influent port of the system ranged from 1,200 parts per million (ppm) on
September 28, 1994 to 15 ppm on December 7, 1994. FID measurements from the effluent port did
not detect concentrations of hydrocarbons throughout the start-up period. Results of laboratory
analyses of the alr samples collected from the influent and effluent ports and analyzed for BTEX and
TPH-G are presented in Attachment 2, Table 1. Laboratory analytical results indicate that no detectible
concentrations of ETEX or TPH-G exited the system after running through the CATOX, and carbon
treatment.

Field measurements of air flow rates, applied vacuum pressure, hydrocarbon concentrations and other
parameters were recorded on field data sheet (Attachment 3). Laboratory reports and chain-of-custody
forms are included in Attachment 4,

Field and analytical data indicate detectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were entering
the system (INF) and concentrations below permitted levels leaving the system (EFF). The
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System Start-up 3
Texaco Environmental Services, 930 Springtown Blvd., Livermore, CA March 10, 1995

SVES systemn operated within permit limits. Groundwater Technology recommends that the system be
monitored on a weekly basis and sampled on a monthly basis. If you have any questfions or comments,
please call our West Sacramento office at (916) 372-4700.

Sincerely,
Groundwater Technology, Inc. Groundwater Technology, Inc.
Submitted by: Approved by:
David Little Brian Garber
Staff Geologist Environmental Geologist
Project Manager
-
E. K. Simonis, R.G.
Senior Geologist
Attachments
1. Figures
2. Tables
3. Field Data Sheests
4. Laboratory Reports
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF RECOVERED AND
DESTROYED HYDROCARBONS

TEXACO ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
930 SPRINGTOWN ROAD
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA

09/28/84 - - 1200 ND 570 ND ND
11/04/94 526.5 0 65
1110/54 572.6 40 -
11/11/94 5726 45 35
11/17/94 642.4 116 0
111422194 750.0 224 25
11/29/94 828.4 302 15 ND 19 ND ND
12/07/94 1092.0 566 20 ND 30 ND ND
1216/94 1288.3 762 30
12/23/94 1337.2 811 25
12/29/94 1466.4 940 30
01/03/95 1577.0 1051 30 0.88 50 ND ND
Total/Avg. 1050.5 1051 - - - - -
LIVTAB 2. W4
EXPLANATION
* System offline, left operating on fresh air only since would not reach operating temp.

GROUNDWATER
TECHNOLOGY




' SITE VISIT FORM o
Groundwater Technology,_Inc. - Concord Callfornza
. 2070008400 Technlclano szPb
Tes/930 Sprlngtown s Scheduled:

o Slte_Mgrfﬂlfp

o PREPARATORY COMMENTS
Visit Date: !”;b%  Arrival Time: _ )0:2) Departure Time: //'ZAY

Called Project Manager? YES, Time: Who:

If You Did Neot Call, Why Not?

Are You In Possession of a Site Safety Plan? é%;) NO

O&M SYSTEM MAINTENANCE - Task Nr: 051005 [Weekly]

1. Take FID readings with and without (inf & eff) carbon tip. Record on
log on site.

2. Figure efficency, if less than 90% call PM,

3. Collect tape from chart recorder. Replace tape from chart recorder as
needed.

4. ONE TIME ONLY: Adjust chart recorder to slowest usable rate.

5. Check water knock out water level. Notify PM if greater than 50% full
as measured from effluent port.

6. Record hours of operation.
7. Record all measurements on log at site and on standard forms.
EQUIPMENT NEEDED: FID, Tedlar bags, Permit expiration date in permit.

Texaco Representative: Karen Petryna

Hours Estimated| 2.00 Hours Used

O&M SYSTEM MAINTENANCE - TastNr: 051005 [Monthlyl

Monthly  Re~Sched. e |aler  Aate . I

1. Collect samples from influent & effluent and analyze for BTEX/TPH-G

2. Samples will be sent to BC Analytical - (1085 Shary Circle, Concord,
(510) 825-3894), under to appropriate COC manifest.

" Hours Estimated .50 Hours Used

Page 1
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N ) - SITE VISIT FORM
Groundwater Technology, Inc,

PrOJECt: 20700044 09 , S
. Bite: Tes{SSD Sprlngtown:_"
Project Mgr Br:an,Garber

FINAL CHECKS

SITE SECURITY: well/covers/gates... secure? (:YN-If No, Explain (INE)
WASTE COMPLIANCE: # of Drums w/: Water ~—, Soil =™ , Empty_~—, Other
Drums labeled? @E}Y/N—INE, Gen. Date: , Label Type:

Soil pile? YAE) size: cu.yds., Visqueen under/over pile? Y/N-INE

CUSTOMER SATISFACTION: Survey left? YNJINE, Site left clean? Y/N-INE

TECHNICIAN'S COMMENTS

S\b’rew\ owemh he, "

i _mQ_iL_kM[(cau“ needs id b o} ening by check

Winer bmuup- w]r!or Pipling (e LTS C,L’ 914&0# valve.

Total Hours Estimated 2.50 Total Hours Used

Travel Time Estimated 1.00 Travel Time Used

SR

Techni®ian

Page 2




SITE VIS|TATION FORM | = e X
FOR - _

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE SAMPLING -
SYSTEM OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

) oy L ‘.m g
I ésne Address v
Sampled By: | I Ia[& I! ( 2.11&05 Date: iy "-1 IC|"| B C

SYSTEM CHECK / READINGS

if Applicabls Yeu No N/A MN/A Field Daln
is System Operational N/ Efftuent-Fotalizer—gal) Ay [ lir Mo H20
2nd Contain. Float Switch Working ¥ </ Efftuent ElowRate—{apm) Blour £8 H,0
Adjust Flow Rate \/ WM)IUF ‘hhf 20 ° F
Filter Checked and Gleaned N &MMMMHNHMF Q.9 "0
Strainer Checked and Cleaned ) N Wﬂmwm\ 6. E:Fm
Check/Add Water Conditioner v Ao VETTer P T-PrESSUre—tpeik {3 667 °F
Cafibrate LEL i CHThOT Vessel-#£2-Rressure—ipeif Y §72°F
COUTROUEL  SETPMT  760°F  AFAOWG &8 °F AirBompresear Pressure—tpei) (5 656 °F
ANPs 2.1 Hour Meter (hours) 05QELS
j
SYSTEM SAMPLING |, Li#"""""
Sample Point Sample Point W‘\ ‘Sample Point Sample Point
“ IMFE EFF Calculahony E {6ewoney

i 1D H [3.% gy~ 24 gy | PMEIBIZ A B taod,- aos%hs MSY

RE_{units) Fi10 &S A [0-O gy

Dissovved-Or—tppm)Finfu ] .y Z::— £ ;gfnh e .

Electrieat-Geaductivity Mk LO g )"_’#;m 5 looh ~ 8.3%= T

WELL READINGS
, ! Well#__ Well #__ Well #_ Well #

‘|| Flow Totalizer {gpm) ”

Flow Rate (gpm) . ' Il

Hour Meter thours) "

DTW from TOC ({ft) |_|
GTI 06/94 OAMFORM. WK3 ' _

-




7.7 SITE VISIT FORM = . = - . i |
Grcundwater Techn°1°9Y: Inc.,f Concord Callfornla_-

Techn1c1an.,;”fw" e
_Scheduled” 11/11/94_T;:_

20700044 oo”

Pr03€ct

PREPARATORY COMMENTS

Visit Datd: [[Ilg]gg Arrival Time: £ j5ioo Departure Time: J7° 90
“. —
Called Project Manager? YES, @E:) Time: Who:

If You Did Not Call, Why Not?

Are You In Posse551on of a Site Safety Plan? (:i:) NG “

O&M SYSTEM MAINTENANCE - Task Nr: 051005 [Weekly]

1. Take FID readings with and without (inf & eff) carbon tip. Record on
log on site.

2. Figure efficency, if less than 90% call PM.

3. Collect tape from chart recorder. Replace tape from chart recorder as
needed.

4. Check water knock out water level. Notify PM if greater than 50% full
as measured from effluent port.

5. Record hours of operation.

€. Record all measurements on log at site and on standard forms.

EQUIPMENT NEEDED: FID, Tedlar bags, Permit expiration date in permit.

Texaco Representative: Karen Petryna

Hours Estimated 2.00 Hours Used

FINAL CHECKS

SITE SECURITY: well/covers/gates... secure? CE)N~If No, Explain (INE)
WASTE COMPLIANCE: # of Drums w/: Water — , Soil -~ Empty_—, Other ™

Drums labeled? (§;>Y/N—INE, Gen. Date: , Label Type:

Soil pile? Y{ﬁ) size: cu.yds., Visqueen under/over pile? Y/N-INE

CUSTOMER SATISFACTION: Survey left? Y(ﬁ}INE, Site left clean? CEYN-INE

Page 1




SITE VISIT FORM

... Project:. 20700044.00 Gl
_ ... Site: Tes/930. Sprlngtown
;ﬂﬁroject Mgr':. Brlan Garberfgg

TECHNICIAN'S COMMENTS
55y54em~ Dowin . S?J*WH wstl  net PﬁS’Dr* for 'OV5cr- Aég»\
o Yew mincfes. Cheded  olechicl voltuges ot Cab OX qud  blowe,

E\ { vpaat | Wi < el e k 9

feedn i L\teol wlue  unb) vt puedd Sﬁmf oy 'b;-‘:‘)
Sturked (e »\n’rt"'\; wntt . Unet wr.ouU net __fead lvm,ner
o}nen: ,m, .t WPPF&.L;I!’.

Total Hours Estimated 2.00 Total Hours Used

Travel Time Estimated 1.00 Travel Time Used

/858

Technician

Page 2




sITE VISITATION FORM
FOR

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE SAMPLING
SYSTEM OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE '

3 Sﬂcln' g
q = Site (?:rbé:ﬂ

Sampled By: ngr-l( C'z ! 'nl'q Date: ////O /?‘I
' SYSTEM CHECK / READINGS
If Applicable ) Yor No N/A NJ/A Fisid Daln
Is System Opaerational \/ Effluent Totalizer {gal)
2nd Contain. Float Switch Working \/ Effluent Flow Rate (gpm)

Adjust Flow Rate Aeration Pressure (psi)

QK

Filter Checked and Cleaned Bag Filter INFL Pressure (psi)

Strainer Checked and Cleaned \/ Bag Filter EFFL. Pressure (psi)
Check/Add Water Conditioner \/ Carbon Vessel #1 Pressure (psi)
Calibrate LEL \/ Carbon Vessel #2 Pressure (psi)
5-75 k»yh mj‘l ﬂol fMt‘ Propﬁf OJ’Fr‘\ +l’\5 Air Compressor Pressure {psi)
.‘fmp (’fo‘\l’(‘. 7 Hour Meter (hours)

. SYSTEM SAMPLING
fUO[UE ” Sample Point .||  Sample Point Sample Point Sample Point

Temperature (F)
pH {units)

Dissovived O, (ppm}

Electrical Conductivity

WELL READINGS
Well # Well ¥ Well # Well #

Flow Totalizer (gpm)

Flow Rate {gpm)

Hour Meter (hours)

[[DTW from TOC ()
. GTI 06/04 OEMFORM. VK3




SITE VISIT FORM
Groundwater Technology, Inc. - Concord, California

Technician: ;77Cm‘£
Scheduled: 11/11/%4
Site Mgr:

PREPARATORY COMMENTS

' . ' v . Rl Hole) . . :.
Visit Da;e. yfidg%/’Arrlval Time: 9 Departure Time: =~ [{~+€Qd
Called Project Manager? YES, é:) Time: Who:

If You Did Not Call, Why Not?

Are You In Possession of a Site Safety Plan? é@% NO

O&M SYSTEM MAINTENANCE - Task Nr: 051005 {Weeklyl

1. Take FID readings with and without (inf & eff) carbon tip. Record on
log on site.

2. Figure efficency, if less than 920% call PM.

3. Collect tape from chart recorder. Replace tape from chart recorder as
needed.

4, Check water knock out water level. Notify PM if greater than 50% full
as measured from effluent port.

5. Record hours of operation.

6. Record all measurements on log at site and on standard forms.

EQUIPMENT NEEDED: FID, Tedlar bags, Permit expiration date in permit.

Texaco Representative: Karen Petryna

Hours Estimated 2.00 Hours Used

FINAL CHECKS
SITE SECURITY: well/covers/gates... secure? (g»N—If No, Explain (INE)

WASTE COMPLIANCE: # of Drums w/: Water — , Soil —, Empty —, Other_~—

Drums labeled? (}}/Y/N-INE, Gen. Date: , Label Type:

Soil pile? Yﬂﬁ) size: cu.yds., Visqueen under/over pile? Y/N-INE

CUSTOMER SATISFACTION: Survey left? YﬁﬁDINE, Site left clean? (jVN—INE

Page 1




SITE VISIT FORM
hnology, Inc. - Concord, California

Technician: 77 C=36
- Scheduled: 11/11/94
‘ Site Mgr:

Groundwater Tec

TECHNICIAN'S COMMENTS

O~200 "1h9  Une- gApr  ped word ths -~ i/l Aol sa

f% =257 &4&%\ {ys%&H /b o%@ﬂ

ﬂw‘ym’ Flow  Senssrs ek PS-200 -2 Spme 2  sd 4O

Total Hours Estimated 2.00 Total Hours Used

Travel Time Estimated 1.00 Travel Time Used ”

/7

Technician

Page 2




WASTEWATER DISCHARGE SAMPUNG
SYSTEM OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

ﬂ D Spﬂa E éﬂm } Lgm-:r oy <
ite Address

Sampled By: mn r‘( N (\7 n'o‘lgg Date: i /! ! /9‘[
SYSTEM CHECK / READINGS
I Applicable Yas No N/A N/A Fiald Data
Is System Operational \/ Efluent-Totalizer—{gal) A [ )}, [Lf “H)O
2nd Contain. Float Switch Warking N Effluent-Elow Rate {gpm) Shue Ve 70  "4,0
Adjust Flow Rate NS | Acration-Riessite—tpsi) /VF Tany 110 °F
1
Filter Checked and Cleaned \/ Bag-killar INFE-Pressure~posT Uy yac [.O hilp
Strainer Checked and Cleaned \/ Bag—Fiter&kkL Prassusre—{pei) cy {1 1 (Em
Check/Add Water Conditioner Vv, Carbonr VEssel #1 Pressure 1ps) (47 567 °F
Calibrate LEL < GaTDBI Vasser$2-Praysive~tpsi) (/Y 567 ofF
coh\,‘,l\ﬁ; SG‘POIL‘\“ 750°F Aamﬁ@, 581 eoF Air-GompressorPressure(peiy- (G 553 "F
Am’zg 2. Hour Meter (hours} 85 7 ’l L
SYSTEM SAMPLING
Sample Point Sample Point Sample Point Sample Point |
' /A/E é FF ( 'qt{uld hu'. ‘ ‘-{f#'a\(;g .
Femperature~{l) Fi0 26 P i ,‘?fn\
pH (units)  Fip w)arbun A g 4 pur
- 77 {4 - - o 4 e o a5
Bissauived O, (ppm) f/.s Y| A 3 A 2o UL JOOg 6% = 90.4%
Electrical Conductivity 4
WELL READINGS
Well # Well # Well # Well #

Flow Totalizer {gpm)

Flow Rate (gpm)

Hour Meter (hours)

DTW from TOC (fi)

GT1 06/94 OXAMFORAM. VK3




. , . SITE VISIT FORM R
Groundwater Technology, Inc._f Concord- Callfornxaﬁ-ﬁ

.20700044 00
i Tes/930 Sprlngtown
'J__Brlan Garber

PrOJECt

BN PREPARATORY COMMENTS

Visit Date: ( /17/2‘7 Arrival Time: /4 : Lo Departure Time: J€: 90
Called PrOJect Manager? YES, é§> Time: Who: !

If You Did Not Call, Why Not? Abber  thours

Are You In Possession of a Site Safety Plan? (::Zl__fg

OEM SYSTEM MAINTENANCE - Task Nr: 051005 [Weekly] ]

1. Take FID readings w1th and without (inf & eff) carbon tip. Record on
log on site. :
2. Figure efficency, if less than 90% call PM.

3. Collect tape from chart recorder. Replace tape from chart recorder as
needed.

4. Check water knock out water level. Notify PM 1f greater than 50% full
as measured from effluent port.

5. Record hours of operation.
6. Record all measurements on log at site and on standard forms.
EQUIPMENT NEEDED: FID, Tedlar bags, Permit expiration date in permit. V

Texaco Representative: KXaren Petryna

Hours Estimated 2.00 Hours Used

FINAL CHECKS

SITE SECURITY: well/covers/gated. .. secure? (¥JN-If No, Explain (INE)

WASTE COMPLIANCE: # of Drums w/: Water —— Soil — , Empty— , Other
Drums labeled? @Eﬁ/Y/N—INE, Gen. Date: , Label Type:

Soil pile? Y/ size: cu.yds., Visqueen under/over pile? Y/N-INE
CUSTOMER SATISFACTION: Survey left? Y(i}INE, Site left clean? Y/N-INE

Page 1
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1

8ITE VISIT. FORM
Groundwater Technology, Inc.~ -

“;Pr03ect 20700044.00 .
sw.  Site: Tes/930 Sprlngtown
Prcject Mgr Brlan ‘Garber: .-

TECHNICIAN'S COMMENTS

C \;/J/Pm down —  blower o} fenr rr?_s, _]E?iﬂ(‘c/(-/ e trkirf
knsdoit  gad  clechal  betes,  Charl pecods  shows S{yx;ém
went ol on__ JeY.  (odd  pof scf -{yﬂ{’f*‘\

= ©pey b frmnﬁﬁrﬂrre - S q’p@*cyég /e Fros
oN 16'?5‘\ aiy Qh/l(/, f

Total Hours Estimated 2.00 Total Hours Used

Travel Time Estimated 1.00 Travel Time Used

i

Technician

Page 2
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SITE VISITATION FORM
FOR
WASTEWATER DISCHARGE SAMPLING
SYSTEM OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

930 Spran, }ﬂwn.. L 1eerpyore
“Site Address

Date:

1011274

Sampled By: [ I !ﬂAﬂ ! 'Z.P’_a.

SYSTEM CHECK / READINGS

If Applicable Yox No N/A N/A Field Data
Is System Operational \/ B{fluent Totalizer (gal) A; Fille i4" H,0
2nd Contain. Float Switch Working \/ thqnt Flow Rate (gpm) ke thx 30 " H,0
Adjust Flow Rate 4 Aerath\Pressu re (psf) JF Tenp €O°F
Filter Checked and Cleaned \/ Bag Filte\NFL Predsure (psi) w'ru.; .5 "H-0
Strainer Checked and Cleaned \/ Bag Filter E ressure (psi) £ HoF
Check/Add Water Conditioner \/_ Carbon Ve;sé }\Pressure (psi}(IlL '-|Z'}° r
Calibrate LEL \/ Carbon/%ssel #2 }ngssure (e pY HaL°F
Air Jompressor Pressude (psi) Cﬂt_‘,‘ ——
I-J{ur Meter (hours) QLYY
SYSTEM SAMPLING
Sample Point ' Sample Point Sample Point Sample Point
Tempesature—F) 0 D Fiek ot B _Fshgu
pH_{unite) Fif) wlCadin — B
Dissovived O, (ppam) |51}/ - — ~— —_—
Electrical Conductivity
WELL READINGS
Well # Well # Well # Well #

Flow Totalizer (gpm)

Flow Rate (gpm)

Hour Meter (hours)

DTW from TOC ({ft)

GT) 06/04 OAMFORM.WK3




FOR

ISTTATION FORM

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE SAMPLING
SYSTEM OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

M{« i Lrrprore "
Sampled By: mm‘lt C?n;a}n ' o s Date: Il ll% )"N
SYSTEM CHECK { READINGS -

If Applicable Yeou No N/A N/A Field Data
Is System Operational \/ Effluent Totalizer (gal) Ay FiNer 4 "H.0
2nd Contain. Float Switch Working \/ Effhyent Flow Hale/(gpm) B Vix  %£2"H,0
Adjust Flow Rate \/ Aerat\qn Pressurﬁl {psl) JWE Yerrp len °F
Filler Checked and Cleaned \/ Bag Fiﬁgr INFlﬁ’ressure (psi)_ﬂ'l_ ‘ 1.LAS "H 0
Strainer Checked and Cleaned \/ Bag FIIIA\EF[L Pressure (psi) crﬂ_\w LOO°F
Check/Add Water Conditioner \/' Carbon Ve\}éel #1 Pressure (psi) (13 662°F
Calibrate LEL \/ Carbon Véss #2 Pressure (psi) | jy 598°F

Air Cop(pressoh\ressure (psi) [N ——

Houy‘deter {hou r§ Aot Re re.-J.-,,(

SYSTEM SAMPLING

Sample Point

) Sample Point

Sample Point

Sample Point

ba
colebl Telbr F

{53

ﬁ_i

INF EFF Calbee b biuge Etfuyrcy Samﬁ’pj P
Temposatuso~ii)  Fip 1S 4 etk F”:w( F1.
pH—tunits)  Fi (0 * P P L g
Digeautued O, {ppm) Al,k] 13 2 pRyxieoz )54 [rofd-154% ¢ 54.6% |
El;ctrical Conductivity ) 7'
WELL READINGS
Well # Well # Well # Well #

Flow Totalizer (gpm)

Flow Rate {gpm)

' Hour Meter (hours)

DTW from TOC {ft}

GTI 08/84 OZMFORM WK3




. ' ' .. SITE VISIT FORM : S
'V;Groundwater Technology, Inc.;— Concord Callfornla

PREPARATORY COMMENTS
Visit Date: (CZH/?V Arrlval Time: [&-$5 Departure Time: g

e

Called Project Manager? @, NO. Time: Who: Q[Ian G pher - o 1l

If You Did Not Call, Why Not?

Are You In Possession of a Site Safety Plan? &E® NO

J O&M SYSTEM MAINTENANCE - Task Nr: 051005 [Weeklyl]

1. Take FID readings with and without (inf & eff) carbon tip. Record on
log on site,

2. Figure efficency, if less than 90% call PM.

3. Collect tape from chart recorder. Replace tape from chart recorder as
needed.

4. Check water knock out water level. Notify PM if greater than 50% full
as measured from effluent port.

5. Record hours of operation.
6. Record all measurements on log at site and on standard forms.
EQUIPMENT NEEDED: FID, Tedlar bags, Permit expiration date in permit.

Texaco Representative: Karen Petryna

Hours Estimated 2.00 Hours Used

FINAL CHECKS
SITE SECURITY: well/covers/gates... secure? (E)N-If No, Explain (INE)
WASTE COMPLIANCE: # of Drums w/: Water—, Soil ~_, Empty ~, Othe¥

Drums labeled? (i;)Y/N—INE, Gen. Date: , Label Type:

Soil pile? chj)size: cu.yds., Visqueen under/over pile? Y/N-INE

CUSTOMER SATISFACTION: Survey left? Yfﬂ:INE, Site left clean? (§/N—INE

Page 1

RECEIVED ABV 2 8 139%




Project: 20700044 00 GOCEEU
; S Biter Tes/930 Sprlng own - -
EQPrOJect Mgrs Brlan;_ ;mm: U

TECHNICIAN'S COMMENTS

(Jnit Lo ([hﬁ for st R fem vistf P uisik

ot makwie,  effgency - sperencat bk M/f’ felow
Vs Callad N ot potd _oub  ponfet . LoFF

Uit Qﬁﬁw ﬁhﬁl

[

Total Hours Estimated 2.00 Total Hours Used

Travel Time Estimated 1.00 Travel Time Used

/4

Technician

Page 2




FIELD NOTES

'roject: TEg/ 430 Sprih fown Date: {{) 21[4‘-{ Project No.. Q3C7bonyy . 05/
lame(s) Mark Czigpke  — - Did you call in? (e No '
wrival Time: 52 0¢ ! Departure Time:  J6+96 Who did youcall?  Zrign Gober =[G k.
Veather Notalions: (U CLOUDY RAIN SNOW Temperalure: 60%_°

PURPOSE OF VISIT

BAIL SEPARATE—PHASE \/ MONITOR VAPORS INSTALL SYSTEM
SAMPLE A/S INF EFF SAMPLE CARBON OTHER:
N SYSTEM CHECK EQUIPMENT REPAIR

DRUM INVENTORY

WATER CARBON TOTAL OPEN TOP
SOIL EMPTY TOTAL BUNG TOP

SAMPLE INFORMATION

3AMPLED: . YES \/ NO LABORATORY: B C Analytical

WATER SOIL AIR OTHER

——

REMEDIATION SYSTEM

“LOW TOTALIZER: 1) ! mrveLociry:  Dibfocnhdl fesie 10

2) ]
~LOW RATE: ) PR INF: pLy wileds 2 ‘?{f“h’ 23 g
% LEL: FIp P48 EFF: 7 ok 2 Ml S e

DESCRIPTION OF ACTIVITIES ON SITE AND NOTES
Note s Secherm S+ oppehrry Fuan  one cuih A jlo nexb o the  haf
hic. _Unidp prot  pebing  gepfbl  clfgeny of $0%h hovever
ottt b Qrt  So  Jeew s B yoscibly  jugr  the ogeme /¥
{he lh‘,’/iiﬂ‘}’ mogimen o5 gmet.  Galled” o b ld oot gonfwet —
[efd 4‘}0'?#"\ Op@&-""kﬁ.

-— —— e — ———— s e e ——— - — et -




Sampled By: [ ] lm:L ‘%_'Z I’P':&

SITE VISITATION FORM
FOR
WASTEWATER DISCHARGE SAMPLING
SYSTEM OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

G0 Soring :’zwa Ziverrore
7 Site Addreds

Jt/22 /7y

Date:

SYSTEM CHECK / READINGS

If Applicable Yes No N/A N/A Fistd Dats
Is System Operational N/ EMuent Totalizer {gal) Ay File 19 "'"H.0
2nd Contain. Float Switch Working N/ Ermbqt Flow Rate /(gpm) by U 4" 1.0
Adjust Flow Rate N4 Aeratioh Pressu/e (psi) Jof jeimg 10 ° +
Filter Checked and Cleaned \'/ Bag FilteNINEL Pressure {psi) M thx |!0 1,0
Strainer Checked and Cleaned ~/ Bag Filter %FL Pressure (psi) CH|y €10 °F
Check/Add Water Conditioner \/‘ Catbon yéss | #1 Pressure (psi) [cy) £13 °F
Calibrate LEL \/ Carbo VesseNz Pressure (psi) C“:f 60] ° F
Air C}émpressor\mssure {psi) CHS — et
Hoﬁr Meter (hour\} 7500
SYSTEM SAMPLING
Sample Point | Sample Point Sample Point Sample Point
INFE EFF ((J !d“biﬁ‘ ¢ E \({:’Cfrr(z Ca/!ep/' prv) \
Fompermure—{5-_F10 ac .0 4 cwc«mf«_f
pH—tunitsr  Fip) ) Carden 2.0 2.0 belows - peren! L
Bissouived-Op(ppm) Al 213 c (20 ¥o0s 37 fioob-20%4 723 % P thsfh, cepre ™
Electrical Conductivity ~—""
WELL READINGS
Well # Well # Well # Well #

Flow Totalizer {gpm)

Flow Rate (gpm)

Hour Meter (hours)

DTW from TOC (h)

. " GTI 08/84 OAMF ORM . WK3




=

.~ - SITE VISIT FORM
Groundwater Technology, Inc.,f Concord California SRR

}"‘“

Project: 20700044.00 °  Techmician: M Cx
“Site: Tes/930 Spr:ngtown B ';_: Scheduled' 12/0
,_P“ojewt Mgr Brlan Garber : :

PREPARATORY COMMENTS
Visit Date: lﬂxﬂﬂj_ Arrival Time: _||'45 Departure Time: (.35

Called Project Manager? YES, Time: Who:

If You Did Not Call, Why Not?

Are You In Possession of a Site Safety Plan? (gi:) NO

O&M SYSTEM MAINTENANCE - Task Nr: 051005 [Weeklyl

1. Take FID readings with and without (inf & eff) carbon tip. Record on
log on site.

2. Figure efficency, if less than 90% call PM.

3. Collect tape from chart recorder. Replace tape from chart recorder as
needed.

4. Check water knock out water level. ©Notify PM if greater than 50% full
as measured from effluent port.

5. Record hours of operation.
6. Record all measurements on log at site and on standard forms.

EQUIPMENT NEEDED: FID, Tedlar bags, Permit expiration date in permit.

Texaco Representative: Karen Petryna

Hours Estimated 2.00 | Hours Usedl

FINAL CEECKS

SITE SECURITY: well/covers/gates... secure? éawblf No, Explain (INE)
WASTE COMPLIANCE: # of Drums w/: Water ~—, Soil_~—, Empty_ —7 Other ™
Drums labeled? (g;yY/N—INE, Gen. Date: — ., Label Type: —_
Soil pile? Y(ﬁ) size: cu.yds., Visqueen under/over pile? Y/N-INE

CUSTOMER SATISFACTION: Survey left? Y(:leE, Site left clean? Ci)N—INE

Page 1




P

Groundwater Technology, Incf

SITE VISIT FORM .

:  Progect 120700044.00°

S}&d%n Yot

TECHNICIAN'S COMMENTS

- C°n°°rd,.caiifo=hi"”'

prators.  Kechol Sosm

Total Hours Estimated

2.00

Total Hours Used

Travel Time Estimated

1.00

Travel Time Used

Page 2

/U

Tec¢hnician




FIELD NOTES

roject _TES| 9% Sprintown Date: _[1]3qla4 __ ProjectNo: 0peToo0MY, o5 (008
lamef(s) n Dl T s Did you call in? Yes @

wrrival Time: :us Departure Time: Wheo did you call?

Veather Notations: @ cLOUDY RAIN SNOW Temperature: {0k °F

PURPOSE OF VISIT

BAIL SEPARATE-PHASE ~ MONITOR VAPORS INSTALL SYSTEM
SAMPLE A/S INF EFF SAMPLE CARBON OTHER:
SYSTEM CHECK EQUIPMENT REPAIR

DRUM INVENTORY

WATER CARBON TOTAL OPEN TOP
SOl EMPTY TOTAL BUNG TOP

SAMPLE INFORMATION

SAMPLED: YES NO LABORATORY: B C Analytical
WATER SOl __mR OTHER
REMEDIATION SYSTEM
“LOW TOTALIZER: 1) A AIR VELOCITY:
FLOW RATE: 4 Bt /2.
% LEL: \/ RIO-ERF [~

Svsfem

DESCRIPTION QOF ACTIVITIES ON SITE AND NOTES
Ant O\'oﬁr:dj;wﬁ —  yesturtd.

.- . ———— W — e e - - —  — e aa —




< M SAT

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE SAMPLING «

SYSTEM OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE —f
M%%ﬁmsh- - s
sampled By: [}, g\]‘r (5 la'u. ) Date: 1 fajlw LT o
S SYSTEM CHECK / READINGS AR )
If Applicabte Yes ?_ No NJA N/A Finllf Datd
Is System Operational ; Vv Eﬁl\}gnt Totalizer (gal) A Eulker ]x '[Hlo
2nd Contain. Float Switch Working \ 4 Effiuen Flow Raty’ (9pm) Blowrs 1y QL " ", 0
Adjust Flow Rate \/ Aeration Ryessyfre (psi) JiF mfjoo °r
Filter Checked -and. Cleaned «7 | Bag Filter | Pressure (psi) uF {f,, 07¢
Strainer Checked and Cleaned - _ab \/ Bag Filter #Fb&essure {psi) CAl 5‘]0[
Check/Add Water Conditioner B \/ Carbon Vgéssel #1 }\essﬁre {psi) fqﬂ. (,og'
Calibrate LEL . \/ Carbgﬁessel #2 Pré‘ure {psi) C;{L} 57‘7 .
Aj/éompressor Pressuansi) QHE """—":';‘:‘“
Hour Meter (hours) 08 18&
' SYSTEM SAMPLING 7
Sample Point Sample Point Sample Point Sample Point
e _EEE (ppe) (bl Elgemy
Tompaatuse 5) ) 15 8 B '
RH_{upits). Fyp ., i > .
Dissouived 0, (pom) pload N S Sh¥o< Y6 100w 58.9% S
Electrical Conductivity i fj
. _';,\
WELL READINGS f

Well #

Well #

Well #

Well #

" Flow Totalizer (gpm)

BN

: "Flow Rate (gpm)

& "Hour Meter (hours)

" DTW from TOC (i)

GT1 08/94 OAMFORM.MK3




TE—_‘:/ e S/Jr’!flﬁ Feer

é,luf"fﬂ'?u(f

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD ' BGA Log Number "
Client name Project or PO# ) Analyses required ~;
Growd LWty 7'”*“"&"’.57 y Ine. QINZ7000YY . OSkoos ‘ —— i
Address . Phore # &
401 thdyaed  Sede 90 (918} 372 - Y700
City, State, Zip i Report attention &
s g"“"””’i”’ﬂ’) (’I O 1o G:uéfr “
Tyoe' Sampled by -
S:;:Ie Date Time Sﬁy /7 } Urj' (‘2 "”[ L Nur:lbef .'g_* q}b '*"?;Q
number | samplad sampled below Sample description con.talners N .ﬁ.ﬁe
nhylu| 13° 2| o1 | TVF }

Lo ot | eer . X

e — N
— Signature Print Nama Company Date Time
7, N —
Rslinquished b . : : - .
wmesty /I et 4. (5 ;,J.; Crond Uik: Tedaodsy  Tire. nlojay | 9z
. f. >
Received by B! . - o ) .ol
ania) oy Lo JGa U s o fRof L
B I L
Relinquished by * }
Raceived by
Relinguished by
h ¥
Hace}ve.:l bm.abovatory
BC AN&&*T'O“L Note: Samples are discarded 30 days after results are repotted unless other amrangements are mads, *KEY: AG—Agueous MA—RNonaqueous SL—Sludge
21 085 Shary Circle, Concord, CA 84618 (610) 825-3804 ;¥ Hazardous semples will be returned to client or disposed of al client’'s expense. GW—Groundwater SO—Soit  PE—Palroloum
801 Western Avenus, Glandate, CA 91201 (B18) 247-6737 Disposal arrangements:

{11200 Gene Autry Way, Anaheim, CA 82805 (714) B78-0113




©  SITE VISIT FORM RS
_ Groundwater Technology, Inc. -'Concord Callfornla

”fPro;ect 20700044.00 B
i Slte._Tes/930 Sprlngtown
Pro:ect Mgr Br;an ‘Garber. : S

PREPARATORY COMMENTS

v —
- ™~

Visit Date: ﬁ}tﬂﬂj Arrival Time: 12:35 Departure Time: J31'37)

"

N -

Called Project Manager? YES, @ Time: Who:

If You Did Not Call, Why Not?

Are You In Possession of a Site Safety Plan? (ii) NO

O&M SYSTEM MAINTENANCE - Task Nr: 051005 [Weeklyl

SYSTEM STATUS = Vapor I (inactive) (j) (site up) - (site down)

1. Take FID readings with and without (inf & eff) carbon tip. Record on
log on site.

" 2. Figure efficency, if less than 90% call PM.

3. Collect tape from chart recorder. Replace tape from chart recorder as
needed.

-4. Check water knock out water level. Notify PM if greater than 50% full
as measured from effluent port.

-5. Record hours of operation.

~6. Record all measurements on log at site and on standard forms.
EQUIPMENT NEEDED: FID, Tedlar bags, FPermit expiration date in permit.
Texaco Representative: Karen Petryna

Hours Estimated‘ 2.00 Hours Used

O&M SYSTEM MAINTENANCE - Task Nr: 051005 [Monthly]

\L“ Collect samples from influent & effluent and analyze for BTEX/TPH-G

2. Samples will be sent to BC Analytical - (1085 Shary Circle, Concord,
(510) B25-3894), under to appropriate COC manifest.

Hours Estimated .50 | Hours Used

Page 1

RECEIVED 22 1 h 1334




SITE VISIT FORM i
Groundwater Technology, Inc.f— Concord Californi

 Project: 20700044.00 -
e T Site: Tes/f930 Sprlngtown
;TJrOJect Mgr Brian- Garber '

FINAL CHECEKS
SITE SECURITY: well/covers/gates. secure? (;}N—If No, Explain (INE)

WASTE COMPLIANCE: # of Drums w/: Water — , Soil 7 Empty_—_, Other —

Drums labeled? (§;>Y/N—INE, Gen. Date: , Label Type:
Soil pile? Y(ﬁ) size: cu.yds., Visqueen under/over pile? Y/N-INE

CUSTOMER SATISFACTION: Survey left? Y(;EINE, Site left clean? Y/N-INE

TECHNICIAN'S COMMENTS

S\/_SJ;"P‘-\ on‘m?‘mq T Peipagd  set Fonfn* {ramn
thskm anLOJ‘ inﬁw oS CJMmyﬂ

6SO°F 4, £ 2S°F

Total Hours Estimated 2.50 Total Hours Used

Travel Time Estimated 1.00

Travel Time Used

/PRSI

Technician

Fage 2




FIELD NOTES

Project: TESH'}O S (‘l;-,_)\aw \ [wamae Date: [3\\‘)[61‘1 Project No.. Aaa7o0049Y . oS wes”
Name(s} Marke Cz e Did you call in? Yes ¢No>
Arrival Time: I3 5 Departure Time: 7230 Who did you call?
Weather Notations: ~ §UND CLOUDY RAIN SNOW Temperature: _gO% °F
PURPOSE OF VISIT
BAIL SEPARATE - PHASE v MONITOR VAPORS INSTALL SYSTEM
v SAMPLE MW INF EFF SAMPLE CARBON COTHER:
el SYSTEM CHECK EQUIPMENT REPAIR
DRUM INVENTORY
WATER CARBON ‘ TOTAL OPEN TOP 2
SOIL EMPTY TOTAL BUNG TOP _@P
SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLED: \/ _YES NO LABORATORY: B C Analytical -
WATER SOIL \/ AR OTHER
REMEDIATION SYSTEM
FLOW TOTALIZER: 1) A AR VELOCITY;
2g)
FLOW RATE: Fil) 4B INF: /2] Kepn
% LEL: y D EFF: gy/2/ ":‘::”"" .
DESCRIPTION OF ACTIVITIES ON SITE AND NOTES
S(yjl’f”’\ o!)ﬁnﬁ"n‘-, . Iprreasd se/;pom‘ from EDF b LFF
j/nOIJA;f kn-:{ wcd %”{7 al (/5;42[




‘ FOR
WASTEWATER DISCHARGE SAMPLING
SYSTEM OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

s~ 730 -S'pl’lﬁ_siﬂwm X Livemon
Sampled By: mCl f\r C2 |5)-l(“ ;_T_*. e ke Date: . }'7/7'1
| S SYSTEM CHECK / READINGS
M Applicable " Yor ¢ No NJA N/A Field Data
Is System Operational ) \-/« Effuent Totalizer {gal) Ai Tk 17, "I/JO
2nd Contain. Float Switch Working C </ Effludnt Flow Rate /{gpm) Ebuwe U JOY 1O
Adjust Flow Rate v \/, Aeration Rressuge (psi) JAf Te JOY °F
Filter Checked and Cleaned ) \/ Bag Filter | Pressure (psi)Juf Vg O, 75 "}I,O
Strainer Checked and Cleaned g N4 Bag Filter g/FNressure (psi) CH|\ £ 17
CheckIMd Water Conditioner ‘r: \/’ Carbon Véssel #Rf‘lessure (psi) |CH). &/
Calibrate LEL N W/ Carboy(lessel #2 P\essure {psi) (‘Hj 609
r_-h _ Alr C/mpressor Press\e {psiy LHY e
m:.ﬂ Hour Meter {hours) N T ke 2.8y
e SYSTEM SAMPLING
T Sample Point Sample Point Sample Point Sample Point
. IVE (Gpp) E Ffpr) Coke 13777
Femperataie (0 11 e 4
pH{umitsi~ HDw/ (eerhwn 4[N MY 4
Qissovived-Opppm) Ak - — 19 A A %9%
Electrical Conductivity ' = K
. WELL READINGS |
Well # Well # Well # Well # &
Flow Totalizer {(gpm) " /U ]A i é
Flow Rate (gpm) '
Hour Meter (hours) " '
DTW from TOC (ft) |

GT1 06/04 QXM ORM. WK




[£s ] 150 5/)”*5 Foeun  Liupirnece ‘ y
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD ’ " BCA Log Number Lo
Client name Project or POR ; ) :.
GrovndWinler e Lr\0|n5'~, Tne. 0TI Y Y. 8Nt A e R
Address Phone ¥ : -
- IR0y Fuy(m‘ Surke MO . (91) 172~ Y700 ¢ S
ity. State, Zip aport attention )
l‘U{‘S‘ S(i Ll'umh}ll ( n F)(u’m é)(u bﬁf \_,\\“ («éis’\?
Lab Tpe' | Sempledty - : v, % - -
Sample Date Time Sea key mﬂfl ( 2! @}M .. NU::'I’BF & ,lfgf?{\ [Z /C’( [
number | sampled sampled below Samgle dascripllon' containers : \\ .,ﬁ,_.f, Remarks
nhkd] vso | o7 | jwr |
L |wa| o7 | eft |
Signature . o — Print Name T E“ompany N Date Time
T e
Relinquished by / 4 g . ) . Vi .
// AS /Z/ /]27!/ /] Cz;.,/n Coaroerd Lo for Z"tf')l'b /gs:sr " e /1}7}7 Y /997
Received b I - . . - ;
oowe Y _ddn t—{/u-« e i g fre ;‘S”/}/ ' ief i iy~
Relinquished by { ’_.r’ S I
77| Fidgalved by ' -
R ;'nquishod by
‘ ;eceived by Laboratory
I
!
' B C ANALYTICAL Nate: Samples are discarded 30 days alter results are reported unless other arrangements are made. *KEY: AG—Aqueous NA—Nonagueous 5L Sludge

Hazardous samples will be relurned to client or disposed of at clienl's expense. GW—Groundwater 50-—-Soil  PE~-Petroleum

E\IOBE Shary Circle, Concord, CA 94518 (51() B25-3884
[J 801 Western Avenue, Glandals, CA 81201 (818) 2475737 Diaposal arrangements:
O3 1200 Gene Autry Way, Anahelm, CA 82805 (714) §78-0113




— 3 ———

SITE VISIT FORM : : '
i Groundwater Technology, Ine. —-Concord Callfornxa

.ff.Techn1c1an:;Fﬁ Qz%*g
: :Scheduled '12/16/9

e PrOJéct 20700044.00 |
G Sltej_Tes/930 Sprxngtcwn

PREPARATORY COMMENTS

Vigit Date: [ll&lﬂj Arrival Time: [Y'M0 Departure Time: |L. D

Called Project Manager? YES,C%?. Time: Who:

If You Did Not Call, Why Not?

Are You In Possession of a Site Safety Plan? !::;2 NO

O&M SYSTEM MAINTENANCE - Task Nr: 051005 [Weekly]

SYSTEM STATUS = Vapor I (inactive) (E:)(site up) - (site down)

1. Take FID readings with and without (inf & eff) carbon tip. Record on
log on site.

2. Figure efficency, if less than 90% call PM.

3. Collect tape from chart recorder. Replace tape from chart recorder as
needed.

4. Check watexr knock out water level. Notify PM if greater than 50% full
as measured from effluent port.

5. Record hours of operation.
6. Record all measurements on log at site and on standard forms.
EQUIPMENT NEEDED: FID, Tedlar bags, Permit expiration date in permit.

Texaco Representative: Karen Petryna

Hours Estimated 2.00 Hours Used

FINAL CHECKS
SITE SECURITY: well/covers/fates... secure? C:>N—If No, Explain (INE)
WASTE COMPLIANCE: # of Drums w/: Water ™, Soil” , Empty ~—, Other ~—

Drums labeled? Y/N-INE, Gen. Date: ™ |, Label Type: —

Soil pile? Y«ﬁ?)size: cu.yds., Visqueen under/over pile? Y/N-INE

CUSTOMER SATISFACTION: Survey left? Y{ﬁ}hNE, Site left clean? Ci}N-INE

Page 1




- o " .. . SITE VISIT FORM = = -

Groundwater Technology, Inc.'-eConcord,;

.Projedt; 20700044 oo """ i‘.fﬁ;' ':i: Technician
Site: . schedu

TECHNICIAN'S COMMENTS

S\ﬂ&tﬂm ?em[ﬂné,

(\/\am\rl Chn= farger,

Clnfc_ltw( Mot “}’m&ﬁod“ andad Epacse pomfl,

népeded uaor welly . irspeded  Llow sengr IFXVERY .

Selvg‘

Total Hours Estimated 2.00 Total Hours Used

1.00 Travel Time Used

Travel Time Estimated

A

"TechnPecian

Page 2




SITE VISITATION FORM

FOR

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE SAMFPLING
SYSTEM OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

30 _Spring fumn y  Liermore

Sfe Address’

Sampled By: m (]rl' ("2!{;}»"

Date: /2118194
SYSTEM CHECK / READINGS '“:.E:

" it Applicable Yes No N/A N/A Fisld Data
Is System Operational \/ EfMuént Totalizer e A Bk 4 Mo
2nd Contain. Float Switch Working = \/ theﬂ{ Flow ﬁate/gpm) Blowe Uad {22
Adjust Flow Rate N \/ Aeration ss@é {psi) WF 1 100 OF
Filter Checked and Cleaned V4 Bag Filter INGA\Pressure (psi) Jyf 14/ 0.8 "Hho
Strainer Checked and Cleaned - \/ Bag FilterﬁéFL ssure (psi) CH — /-
Check/Add Water Conditioner \/‘ Carbon)(essel #1 F}bésure {(psi) LK £YO °F
Calibrate LEL \/ Carg,d{ Vessel #2 PresNe (psh Yy £ £Y6°F

M(Compressor Pressure (pYi) Cﬂg l‘r‘-!‘ 63/ ﬂF

Hour Meter (hours) l '188 3

SYSTEM SAMPLING

st

Samplﬁeajlf}_;'rlat;__ Sample Point Sample Point Sample Point
INE ggm EfFGpm kekafr Elurny
- Femperatwso—(R) (1) 30, . - Y
prtons) Pl (orben 1 - 3 o=
presovven-oppm AlLM | 27 - Ky ne 30% wi-3%- %63% f- -
Electrical Conductivity I P
WELL READINGS )
K Well # Well # Well # Well #
" Flow Totalizer (gpm) /UIH ; - -

. Flow Rate (gpm)

Hour Meter (hours)

DTW from TOC (ft)

GT1 08/24 OAMFORM.WK3




SITE VISIT FORM -
Groundwater Technology, Inc. - Concord,\ﬂal;fornia L

' Project 20700044 o0 - . Technlclan m 02: gév
s Site: Tes/930 Sprlngtown S Scheduled; 12}23 94
rOJECt Mgr: Brian -Garber: ... . = .o Site Mgr:. B

PREPARATORY COMMENTS

Visit Date: Z9\h3hff Arrival Time: /[/:3& Departure Time: H'-S‘S'
Called Project Manager? YES,(Eb Time: Who:

If You Did Not Call, Why Not?

Are You In Possession of a Site Safety Plan? éi:) NO

O&M SYSTEM MAINTENANCE - Task Nr: 051005 [Weeklyl]

SYSTEM STATUS = Vapor I (inactive) CE;:)site up) - ({site down)

1. Take FID readings with and without (inf & eff) carbon tip. Record on
log on site.

2. Figure efficency, if less than 90% call PM.

3. Collect tape from chart recorder. Replace tape from chart recorder as
needed.

4, Check water knock out water level. HNotify PM if greater than 50% full
as measured from effluent port.

5. Record hours of operation.
6. Record all measurements on log at site and on standard forms.
EQUIPMENT NEEDED: FID, Tedlar bags, Permit expiration date in permit.

Texaco Representative: Karen Petryna

Houres Estimated 2.00 ' Hours Used|

FINAL CHECKS

SITE SECURITY: well/covers/.. secure? @N-If No, Explain (INE)

WASTE COMPLIANCE: # of Drums w/: Water —, Soil™ , Empty ~, Other
Drums labeled'?' Y/N-INE, Gen. Date: ., Label Type:
Soil pile? Y&ﬁ) sige: cu.yds., Visqueen under/over pile? Y/N-INE

CUSTOMER SATISFACTION: Survey left? Y4§>INE, Site left clean? Y/N-INE

RECEIVED
JAN 1 11935

Page 1




— e

. SITE VISIT FORM ST e e
: Groundwater Technology, Inc. - Concord,ecalifp:nia@

Progect 20700044 00
. Site: Tes/930 Sprlngtown

Techn1c1an¥_,
lﬁProgeét Mgr Brian Garber

TECHNICIAN'S COMMENTS
< Myﬁkﬂﬂ /ﬁ&ﬂqw;gfnﬁ,
v e N
z{(/azoa(&/ 71045 fore éfu[owl andt __au Sppase  pep—
J4% /ﬂa~7f- rﬁjfavﬁﬁf{

Total Hours Estimated 2.00 Total Hours Used "

Travel Time Estimated 1.00 Travel Time Used

SR

Techrjician

Page 2




E m e

SITE VISITATION FORM
' FOR

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE SAMPLING -
SYSTEM OPERATION AND MAINTEMANCE
| 930 %‘W"’% bown,  Liverrnoc | | A
Sampled By: maﬂ( & ﬁjﬂ o . Date: /JZ/ 6/? vi
! SYSTEM CHECK / READINGS
if Applicable Yes / No N/A N/A Field Data
Is System Operational - \/ Btfluent Totalizer (93" A“- E g .G "ﬁ/zd
2nd Contain. Float Switch Working \/ Efﬂk{t Flow Rate Agpm) /99 "H.0
Adjust Flow Rate ' V4 Aeratio}(ressy/e (psi) JNT ' 75 °F
Filter Checked amTCléaned { \/ ) Bag FilterM_ Pressure (psi)m 0"8 ”/'/20
Strainer Checked and Cleaned N \/_ Bag FillgéFlNress'ure (psh Cit || e
Check/Add Water Conditioner \/’ Carbgr(\!essel #Nessure {psh) {CH3 432 CI-:
Calibrate LEL v Ca){on Vessel #2_Pre\iqre {ps) KCHY 637 aF
“" ' Al'(r Compressor Pressure}psi) 1:H;- 6}20 F
;::_ Hour Meter (hours) I 3’_7, 7 7_‘
. SYSTEM SAMPLING '
Sample Point Sample Point Sample Point Sample Point
INF ‘él‘!n\) EFF (PFV’Q ' %g’ﬁbﬁh Ec{i;m y
Temperatare~® F1] 25 3 '
prtammsy FAD o) Cacbon 2
oTssovIvEd-or~tppmihuld AR { « | ftiodl 4.3 41= 96.7%
Electrical Cc;i;lductivity rm-
- / o WELL READINGS ' ' : —
. Well # Well ¥# Well # Well ¥
Flow Totalizer (gpm) A}}n —
a~. [|Fid'w Rate {gpm) : _ L | ‘ '
Hour Meter (hours) g
DTW from TOC (f1) ' I ’ ant S

T 00/94 GSMFORM.WK3 - .
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: SITE VISIT FORM
Groundwater Technology, Inc..- Concord, Califormia

Project: 20700044.00 ' _Teéhnlclan Mark szﬁn o
e Site: Tes/930 Springtown = ~Bcheduled: 12/30/94 fal
Project ‘Mgr: Brian Garber = Site:Mgr: ' e g
L ————r—— re——— erere——
PREPARATORY COMMENTS
Visit Date: l&hﬁﬂﬁi Arrival Time: _ JD-MY Departure Time: _J}j.00O
Called Project Manager? YES,T@E} Time; Who:
If You Did Not Call, Why Not? Mook ofpr.sf,
Are You In Possession of a Site Safety Plan? éij) NO
e S ——————————
O&M SYSTEM MAINTENANCE - Task Nr: 051005 [Weeklyl]
SYSTEM STATUS = Vapor I ({inactive) ¢) - {site down)
1. Take FID readings with and without (I & eff) carbon tip. Record on

log on site.
2. Calculate efficency, if less than 90% call PM.

3. Collect tape from chart recorder. Replace tape from chart recorder as
needed.

4. Check water knock out water level. Notify PM if greater than 50% full
as measured from effluent port.

5. Record hours of operation.
6. Record all measurements on log at site and on standard forms.
EQUIPMENT NEEDED: FID, Tedlar bags, Permit expiration date in permit.

Texaco Representative: Karen Petryna (510) 236-9139

Hours Estimated 2.00 Hours Used

FINAL CHECEKS

SITE SECURITY: well/covers/gates... secure? Y/N-If No, Explain ({INE}
WASTE COMPLIANCE: # of Drums w/: Water _ , Soil _ , Empty , Other_
Drums labeled? NA/Y/N-INE, Gen. Date: , Label Type:

Soil pile? Y/N size: cu.yds., Visqueen under/over pile? Y/N-INE

CUSTOMER SATISFACTION: Survey left? Y/N-INE, Site left clean? Y/N-INE

RECEIVED
JAN 111935

Page 1




SITE VISIT FORM
Groundwater Technology, Inc. - Concord,_Calzfornla

Project: 20700044 00
.~ Site: Tes/930: Sprlngtown
Progect Mgr Brzan Gazber S

Techn1c1an._ mor\( &Y
D Scheduled 12/30/94

ﬁk .

TECHNICIAN'S COMMENTS

5/@ O g8 75:1'0
T i’ [ .

kaﬂnfi/ KT»?}ﬂawﬂd(

Total Hours Estimated

Total Hours Used

Travel Time Used

Travel Time Estimated 1.

U

Technician

Page 2




SITE VISITATION FORM | '
FOR
WASTEWATER DISCHARGE SAMPLING
SYSTEM OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

-

- 0 i ite Address = e
Sampled By: /’ﬂar/c /7 C 2};}14 Date: /L/;??/ 7Y
- SYSTEM CHECK / READINGS
It Applicable Yes No N/A N/A Field Data
Is System Operational E¢Quent Totalizer (gg) m, 12" Hi O
2nd Contain. Float Switch Working B \/ Eﬁmt Flow Hatg/(gpm) Blor Ux Jat " H, O
Adjust Flow Rate P \/ Aeratio resyéz (psi)Jyf }"’P 7 96 o/’_'
Filter Checked arf Cleaned" \/ Bag Filter INCL Pressure (psi)lUF (e Q.8 "H, O
Strainer Checked and Cleaned \/ Bag Filtg/ EFa_\(ressure {(psi)CH | —_—
Check/Add Water Conditioner \/‘ Carbg‘(\lessel #1}Iﬁssure {psi) (Hl AQ?UF
Calibrate LEL \/ Cap(on Vessel #2 Pteéﬂ(e (ps KHY AZE OF
]((Compressor Pressure bei) (S - -«‘620"}7
Hour Meter (hours) | Y L LY
SYSTEM SAMPLING
Sample Point Sample Point Sample Point Sample Point
IMF gy EFF (ep) Galrbihon E m‘};

Tempetatwrofr |0 30 4

p—qunitsr FID w/Carbion 2 2

mswm-e,_‘pmmr;u ;‘? .1 q/:u‘ o= ML M%7 85-7%

Electrical Conductivity

o WELL READINGS B
Well # Well # Well # Well #

|| Flow Totatizer {gpm)

NI

Flow Rate {gpm)

-

Hour Meter (hours)

DTW from TOC }{ft}

GT1 08/54 OSMFORM.WK3




SITE VISIT FORM
Groundwater Technology, Inc. - Concord Callfornza

‘Project: 20700044.00 - Techmician: M CthS:« o

: i Bite: Tes/930 Springtown: - .  Scheduled: 1/06/95 o
‘PIOJECt Mgr: Br;an Garber -axm;qzﬂ o L Slte Mgz ' D

R o ST

PREPARATORY COMMENTS

Visit Date: ]2 l"!S Arrival Time: 1210 Departure Time: 40D
Called Project Manager? YES, éi) Time: Who:

If You Did Not Call, Why Not? Mo M

Are You In Possession of a Site Safety Plan? é::? NO

O&M SYSTEM MAINTENANCE - Task Nr: 051005 [Weeklyl

SYSTEM STATUS = Vapor I (inactive) (:) (site up) - (site down)

1. Take FID readings with and without (inf & eff) carbon tip. Record on
log on site.

2. Calculate efficency, if less than 90% call PM.

3., Collect tape from chart recorder. Replace tape from chart recorder as
needed.

4. Check water knock out water level. Notify PM if greater than 50% full
as measured from effluent port.

5. Record hours of operation.

6. Record ail measurements on log at site and on standard forms.
EQUIPMENT NEEDED: FID, Tedlar bags, Permit expiration date in permit.
Texaco Representative: Karen Petryna (510) 236-9139

Hours Estimated[ 2.00 Hours Used

O&M SYSTEM MAINTENANCE - Task Nr: 051005 [Monthly]

1. Collect samples from influent & effluent and analyze for BTEX/TPH-G

2. Samples will be sent to BC Analytical - (1085 Shary Circle, Concord,
(510} 825-3894), under to appropriate COC manifest.
Hours Estimated .50 Hours Used
RECEIVED
JAN 1 11935

Page 1
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SITE VISIT FORM e
Groundwater Technology, Inc. - Concord, California.{

Project: 20700044.00 i Techn1c1an ﬂﬁ CZJPk
.. S8ite: Tes/930 Sprlngtown fj;g_,&__ Scheduled 1/06/95
PrOJect Mgr:.Brlan Garber Lo Slte Mgr

FINAL CHECKS

SITE SECURITY: well/covers/gates... secure? Y/N-If No, Explain (INE)
WASTE COMPLIANCE: # of Drums w/: Water , Soil___, Empty__ , Other
Drums labeled? NA/Y/N-INE, Gen. Date: , Label Type:

Soil pile? Y/N sgize: cu.yds., Visqueen under/over pile? Y/N-INE

CUSTOMER SATISFACTICN: Survey left? Y/N-INE, Site left clean? Y/N-INE

TECHNICIAN'S COMMENTS

Total Hours Estimated 2.50 Total Hours Used

Travel Time Estimated 1.00 Travel Time Used

SR

Techné/cian

Page 2




SITE VISITATION FORM : -
FOR :
WASTEWATER DISCHARGE SAMPLING »
SYSTEM OPERATION AND MAINTENANGE

739 Sprib, fown y Laursmoce
f Site Address

Sampled By: mar} N CZ\?,@ | Date: //3/?5.
SYSTEM CHECK { READINGS

if Applicabla Yes No N/A NIA Fisld Data

Is System Operational \/ E@UEM Totalizer (ggf) ﬁélr R 12 ”ﬂ;l O
2nd Contain. Float Switch Working \/ Eﬁbgqt Flow nate/(gpm) M ) j SO "H (D
Adjust Flow Rate \/ Aeralio}\t’ressyé (P 1UF Te ' oY °/£’
Filter Checked wrd-Creamey \/ Bag Filter \FL Pressure (ps)f |yac (')'? g ', 7
Strainer Checked and Cleaned \/ Bag FiIt%EF\P\Pres'sure (Psi U1 —— i
Check/Add Water Conditioner \/:, Carbg;(\lessel #Nressure psh (47 LLC °oF
Calibrate LEL \./ Ca;l(on Vessel #2 Pkseure (psi) {HY Li2 0[':

A Cpuy Pw'hﬂ) Dmu +m§ o Compressor Pressure™psi)  [CHC &4S °F

Moskwe Vinochod mr}ul Hour Meter (hours) | & 770

SYSTEM SAMPLING

, Sample Point Sample Point Sample Poin;.- Sample Point
F (g EFF(ppm) | Giledata | Efbomey
|Femperatare)  [10 30 2 I8 3
Ao FI0 wd (s | |
DtsSoVIvEd B, TpPT Al b 29 I Yaxioo: 389 Job-2w%: 9%
| EeeTrRaTCOmITTivity Sampled Sumdlel]
WELL READINGS |
Well # Well # Well # Well # _
Flow Totalizer {gpm) /J’A ||

et Flow Rate (gpm)}

Hour Meter (hours)
DTW from TOC (ft)

— J

GT1 05/04 OAWE ORM.WK3




TES/(-‘&) S}"’ﬂ‘bﬁ‘m« ' Liuﬂmurc

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD BCA Log Number ¥
Client name Project or PO¥ / Analyses required -
(heound Uider Tedh ho]&.? P The Q70004 051008 | : o
Addrass - Phone # N ' .
4o Htt“fu!;‘ Sak Ho &) 273- Y0 - ._JUL .
City, State, Zip - Report altentjon v L
foPs‘ i(Jamen h\ (A 3 (_‘!r'luv\ éf"'l)f" /\\i\ "
. Sampled by : . . .
Lab Type . }( Nummber > ;¢
Sampla Date Time Sea key mor'}( CZ‘ 1A of . KQ{V . éb@ !'e'
number | sampled | sampled below ' Sample desc!ﬁption - containers N '-l‘é;:ﬁ Romarks y
- s a— .
shs [1ss o | juF | X | Vi Tedler foe 1
A s (o7 | FFF R X oo
4 i
1)
Slgnature Print Name - B -~ Company Date Time
— 27 p 1 7 ' A
waoguerssts JIL K (Jlond 1] C3 gbo Greard Wit _Tehndsy , Tirs. R | 1y
w & e . 7 7 . —
Received by Voa ) A e ~idg (glade o o g SEAME Lty
Relinquished by J‘- )
Received by
Heliﬁquishad by
Received by Laboratory
B C ANALYTICAL Note; Bamples are discarded 30 days after resulls are reported unless other arrangements are made. "KEY: AG—Agueous MA—Nonagueous SL—Sludge
& 1085 Shary Circle, Concord, CA 04518 (510) 8253894 Hezardous sampies will be returned to cfient or disposed of &l client's expense. GW—Groundwater SO—Soil PE—Petroleumn
! 801 Western Avenue, Glendals, CA 91201 (818) 247.5737 Disposal arrangements:

1 ?éoo Gene Autry Way, Ansheim, CA 82805 (714) 878-0113




B C Analytical

ANALYTICAL REPORT

801 Nestern Avenue
Glendale, CA 91201
818/ 247-5737

Fax: 8181247-9797

Mr. Brian Garber
Groundwater Technology, Inc.
1401 Halyard Drive, Suite 140

West Sacramento, California 95691

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

LOG NO: G95-01-026
Received: 03 JAN 85

Mailed: JAN 1T 1995

Purchase Order: 94-1446346+4370

Requisition: 618571050
Project: FKEP1012L

Page 1

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

TPH/BTEX
(CADHS/8020)

Date
Analyzed
Date

Ettiyl- Total Xylenes

SAMPLE DATE
DESCRIPTION SAMPLED
ROL

1*Inf 01/03/95
Eff 01/03/95

01/06/95
01/06/95

Dilution TPH-g
Factor

T tmes mg/M3

1 50

1 <}0

Benzene Isomers
mg/M3 mg/M3
0.39 1.0
<0.3 <0.5

Karen Petryna
930 Springtown, Livermore
Alameda County

B C Analytical




JROER PLACED FOR JLIENT: sroungwaler eCnno.ogy, . :
3C ANALYTICAL : GLEN LAB : 14:39:19 16 JAN 1895 - P. 1 :

AMPLES,.. SAMPLE DESCRIPTION.. DETERM......... DATE...... METHOD..... EQUIP. BATCH.. 1D.NO
ANALYZED

§01026*1 Inf GAS.BTX.TESNC 01.06.95 BO15M.TX 516-24 957142 8523

501026*2 Eff GAS.BTX.TESNC 01.06.95 8015M.TX 516-24 957142 8523

* %

Notes: Equipment BC Analytical identification number for a

particular piece of analytical equipment.

1D.NO

BC Analytical employee identification number of
analyst.

B € Analytical




BC ANALYTICAL
ORDER QC REPORT FOR G9501026
ATE REPORTED : 01/16/95 Page 1

{ ABORATORY CONTROL STANDARDS
FOR BATCHES WHICH INCLUDE THIS ORDER

DATE  BATCH LC LT PERCENT
ARAMETER ANALYZED NUMBER RESULT RESULT  UNIT  RECOVERY
. TPH-gas/BTEX (CADHS/80 C5011195*1
Date Analyzed 01.06.95 957142 01/06/95 01/06/95 Date N/A
Benzene 01.06.95 957142 6.48 6.40 mg /M3 101
Toluene 01.06.95 957142 7.25 6.44 mg /M3 113
Ethylbenzene 01.06.95 957142 5.94 6.33 mg /M3 94
Total Xylene Isomers 01.06.95 957142 12.0 13.0 mg /M3 92
». TPH-gas/BTEX (CADHS/80 C5011199*1
Date Analyzed 01.06.95 957142 01/06/95 01/06/95 Date N/A
Benzene 01.06.95 957142 6.30 6.40 mg/M3 98
Toluene 01.06.95 957142 7.10 6.44 mg /M3 110
Ethylbenzene 01.06.95 957142 5.88 6.33 mg/M3 93

Total Xylene Isomers 01.06.95 957142 11.9 13.0 mg /M3 92

| B C Analytical




ATE REPORTED : 01/16/95

SAMPLE
ARAMETER NUMBER
. TPH-gas/BTEX (CADHS/80
Date Analyzed
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylene Isomers

BC ANALYTICAL

ORDER QC REPORT FOR G9501026

ADDITIONAL LCS PRECISION (DUPLICATES)
BATCH QC REPORT

DATE
ANALYZED

01.06.95
01.06.95
01.06.95
01.06.95
01.06.95

BATCH
NUMBER

957142
957142
957142
957142
957142

LC1
RESULT

01/06/95
6.48
7.25
5.94
12.0

LC2
RESULT  UNIT

01/06/95 Date

6.30 mg/M3
7.10 mg /M3
5.88 mg /M3
11.9 mg /M3

Page 1

RELATIVE
% DIFF

N/A

Pt P L

B C Analviical




BC ANALYTICAL
ORDER QC REPORT FOR 69501026
ATE REPORTED : 01/16/95 Page 1

METHOD BLANKS AND REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT (RDL)
FOR BATCHES WHICH INCLUDE THIS ORDER

DATE  BATCH  BLANK

ARAMETER ANALYZED NUMBER RESULT  RDL UNIT METHOD
. TPH-gas/BTEX (CADHS/80 B501606*1
Date Analyzed 01.06.95 957142 01/06/95 NA Date 8015M.TX
Benzene 01.06.95 957142 0.031 NA mg/M3  8015M.TX
Toluene 01.06.95 957142 0.14 NA mg/M3  B8015M.TX
Ethylbenzene 01.06.95 957142 0.24 NA mg/M3  8015M.TX
Total Xylene Isomers 01.06.95 957142 0.055 NA mg/M3  8015M.TX
TPH (as Gasoline) 01.06.95 957142 5.2 NA mg/M3  8015M.TX

B € Analytical




: SURROGATE RECOVERIES :
: BC ANALYTICAL : GLEN LAB : 15:00:00 16 JAN 1995 - P. 1:

AETHOD ANALYTE BATCH ANALYZED REPORTED TRUE %REC FLAG
3501026*1
3015M.TXa,a,a-Trif luorotoluene 957142 01/06/95 53.5 50.0 107

3501026*2
3015M.TXa,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 957142 01/06/95 56.8 50.0 114

B C Analvtical




: SURROGATE RECOVERIES :
: BC ANALYTICAL : GLEN LAB : 15:00:01 16 JAN 1995 - P. 1 :

AETHOD  ANALYTE BATCH ANALYZED REPORTED TRUE %REC FLAG
3501606*1*MB

- 8015M.TXa,a,a~-Trifluorotoluene 957142  01/06/95 56.5 50.0 113
C5011195*1*LC

- 8015M.TXa,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 957142 01/06/95 54.0 50.0 108
- C5011195*1*LT

| £5011199*1*LC
- 8015M.TXa,a,a-Trif luorotoluene 957142  01/06/95 52.2  50.0 104

8015M.TXa,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 957142 01/06/95 50.0 50.0 100
|
|
|
|
|
| {5011199%1*LT

|

\

~ 8015M.TXa,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 957142  01/06/95 50.0 50.0 100

B C Analvtical




TES/ q30 Sff ”‘571”“’"‘1 Li vernorc

v CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD | BCA Lo Number (S O [0

Clisnt name Project or PO# Analyses required

(eaund Wake TPJU’ID‘&.V Ine 0207200044 . 051068 £
Address bl Phone # : )

M0V Hudyurd Sode Mo @AK) 37~ 400 Y -
City, State, Zip Raport attention ¢

i Wﬂﬂ 5([( fumen "0} (A A rhgm 60"9” . /\'\‘\
Tyoe* Sampled by - /

s;f\z.e Dats - Tima sf:’;y ma r" (‘Z'P’(‘l Nug‘fber ((-,%\ &
number | sampled sampled below Sample descriplion / conlainers é ,g%dg

Lol o7 | EFF |

H3ps | 1336 [T | JuF | I X | Liky Tedlor fos
Pt

—

) g ‘ pis 4 l.r'eilf '
Ll bev £
y : ' (i*STHO G

f\"_..]“r'ﬂ'ﬂ: [ (¢
. |- Vér
1 O 2

Signature Print Name Company Date Time

oy /IJICK (lak ). C2.pbn brond Wty Tobndoy , Tns. | \BAE | 1994

[/
Reosiveddy V. L) e un (Pade s BCJQ’ : : { nNas™ |y Y4

Relinquished by

Received by

Relinquished by

i
Reaceived by Laboratory

B C AMALYTICAL ' - Note: Samples are discarded 30 days after resulls are reported unless other arrangemenis are made. *KEY: AG—Aqueous MA—Nonaqueous SL--Sludge
{11085 Shary Circle, Concor d. CA 94518 (810) 826-2004 Huzardous gsamples will be rettrned to client or disposed of at client’s expense. GW—Groundwater SO—Soil  PE—Patroleumn ‘
{71 801 Western Avanus, Glendals, CA 81201 (818) 247.5737  Dieposal arrangements: = . b

T 1200 Gene Autry Way Anahaim CA S2805 (7141 97AN113




B C Analytical | ANALYTICAL REPORT

801 Western Avenue
tlendale, CA 91201
818/ 247-5737 LOG MD: G94-12-110
Fax: B181247-9797
Received: 07 DEC 04

Mailed: DEC |5

Mr. 8rian Garber

Groundwater Technology, Inc. Purchase Order: 94-1446346+4370
1401 Halyard Orive, Suite 140
West Sacramento, California 95691 Requisition: 6185710450

Project: FKEP1012L

REPORT OF ARALYTICAL RESULTS Page 1
SAMPLE DATE T IeN/RTEX h
DESCRIPTION SAMPLED (CADHS/8020)
T 6;;;- - Dilution TPH-g Benz;n; Toluene Ethyl- Total i;;enes h
Analyzed Factor Benzene Isomers
Date Times mg /M3 mg/M3 mg/M3 mg/M3 mg /M3
U T e 1 )
1+ INF 12/07/94 12708794 1 30 0.2 0.26 <0.3 0.4
2*EFF 12/07/94 12/08/94 1 <10 <0.? <0.2 <0.3 <0.4

Alameda County

930 Springtown, Livermore
rk A, Valentiny, PRD, LaEaratoiﬁ?Director

B C Analytical




: URDER PLACED FOR CLIENT: Grounawater jechnology, lnc. %41Z11u ¢
: BC ANALYTICAL : GLEN LAB : 12:46:24 14 DEC 1994 - P. 1:

SAMPLES... SAMPLE DESCRIPTION.. DETERM......... DATE...... METHOD..... EQUIP. BATCH.. ID.NO
ANALYZED

9412110*1 INF GAS.BTX.TESNC 12.08.94 B8015M.TX 516-24 947121 8523

9412110*2 EFF GAS.BTX. TESNC 12.08.94 8015M.TX 516-24 947121 8523

* % %k

BC Analytical identification number for a
particular piece of analytical equipment.

Notes: Equipment

BC Analytical employee identification number of
analyst.

ID.NO

B C Analviical




BC ANALYTICAL
ORDER QC REPORT FOR G9412110
DATE REPORTED : 12/14/94 Page 1

‘ LABORATORY CONTROL STANDARDS
FOR BATCHES WHICH INCLUDE THIS ORDER

DATE  BATCH LC LT PERCENT
PARAMETER ANALYZED NUMBER RESULT RESULT  UNIT  RECOVERY
1. TPH-gas/BTEX (CADHS/80 C4121339*1
Date Analyzed 12.08.94 947121 12/08/94 12/08/94 Date N/A
Benzene 12.08.94 947121 5.44 6.40 mg /M3 85
Toluene 12.08.94 947121 6.33 6.44 mg /M3 98
Ethylbenzene 12.08.94 947121 5.53 6.33 mg /M3 87
Total Xylene Isomers 12.08.94 947121 11.5 13.0 mg /M3 88
2. TPH-gas/BTEX (CADHS/80 C4121340*1
Date Analyzed 12.08.94 947121 12/08/94 12/08/94 Date N/A
Benzene 12.08.94 947121 5.03 6.40 mg /M3 79
Toluene 12.08.94 947121 5.86 6.44 mg/M3 91
Ethylbenzene 12.08.94 947121 5.12 6.33 mg/M3 Bl

Total Xylene Isomers 12.08.94 947121 10.6 13.0 mg /M3 82 Q

B C Analvtical




BC ANALYTICAL
QORDER QC REPORT FOR G9412110
DATE REPORTED : 12/14/94 . Page 1

ADDITIONAL LCS PRECISION (DUPLICATES)
BATCH QC REPORT

SAMPLE DATE  BATCH LC1 LC2 RELATIVE

PARAMETER NUMBER ANALYZED NUMBER RESULT RESULT  UNIT % DIFF
1. TPH-gas/BTEX (CADHS/80

Date Analyzed 12.08.94 947121 12/08/94 12/08/94 Date N/A

Benzene 12.08.94 947121 5.44 5.03 mg /M3 8

Toluene 12.08.94 947121 6.33 5.86 mg/M3 8

Ethylhenzene 12.08.94 947121 5.53 5.12 mg /M3 8

Total Xylene Isomers 12.08.94 947121 11.5 10.6 mg /M3 8

B € Analytical




BC ANALYTICAL
ORDER QC REPORT FOR (9412110
DATE REPORTED : 12/14/94 ) Page 1

? METHOD BLANKS AND REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT (RDL)
FOR BATCHES WHICH INCLUDE THIS ORDER

DATE  BATCH  BLANK

PARAMETER ANALYZED NUMBER RESULT RDL UNIT METHOD

1. TPH-gas/BTEX (CADHS/80 B412692*1
Date Analyzed 12.08.94 947121 12/08/94 NA Date 8015M.TX
Benzene 12.08.94 947121 0 NA - mg/M3 8015M.TX
Toluene 12.08.94 947121 0.066 NA mg/M3 8015M.TX
Ethylbenzene 12.08.94 947121 0.029 NA mg /M3 8015M.TX
Total Xylene Isomers 12.08.94 947121 0.11 NA mg /M3 8015M.TX
TPH (as Gasoline) 12.08.94 947121 2.3 NA mg /M3 8015M.TX

B € Analyvtical




: SURROGATE RECOVERIES :
: BC ANALYTICAL : GLEN LAB : 12:46:51 14 DEC 1994 - P. 1:

METHOD ANALYTE BATCH ANALYZED REPORTED TRUE %REC FLAG
9412110*1 ‘

- 8015M.TXa,a,a-Trif luorotoluene 947121 12/08/94 56.7 50.0 113
9412110*2 |
8015M.TXa,a,a-Trif luorotoluene 947121 12/08/94 53.2 50.0¢ 106

B € Analytical




: SURROGATE RECOVERIES :
: BC ANALYTICAL : GLEN LAB : 12:46:52 14 DEC 1994 - P. 1 :

METHOD ANALYTE BATCH ANALYZED REPORTED TRUE %REC FLAG
B412692*1*MB _
B015M.TXa,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 947121 12/08/94 62.0 50.0 124
C4121339*1*LC

8015M.TXa,a,a-Trif luorotoluene 947121 12/08/94 52.9 50.0 106
C4121339*1*LT

8015M.TXa,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 947121 12/08/94 50.0 50.0 100
C4121340*1*LC

8015M.TXa,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 947121 12/08/94 56.4 50.0 113
C4121340*1*LT

8015M.TXa,a,a-Trifluorotoiuene 947121 12/08/94 50.0 50.0 100

B € Analvtical




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

- . ‘
BCA Log Number ___- b~ e

e GiowrdWnler TeLL’\Ul")? e, Z)%;Z?})W O8I0y A e
M0 Wdyad  Sovk Mo Chik) 3724200 J
City, State, Zip LU('.\.\ Sc[f.l':;-l’hl'hh ( n Fleport attention B([Gh 6cubt"‘.’“ ‘g\\»;‘,
Sz:-r:';ia Date Time S?f:_;y e marl Cl*‘;()i"r? Nur.;l!w ,.f:, ,@f;
number | sampled | sampled below Sample description containers & Remarks

x| 1350 | OT |y l

L L[ o7 [ers | X

Signature Print Name Company Date Tome

——/ g Jbd 1 Crpd. Corond Wik Techye oy, T, |DIRY | 1997
Y anlihnAm Tan Gliad e A IVETACEWCECE.S
Received by
Retinquished by

Received by Laboratory

B C ANALYTICAL
:'*..1'38_5 Shary Circle, Concaord, CA 94518 (510) 825-2894
i Tap1 western Avenue, Glendale, CA 91201 1818) 247-5737

1200 Gene Autry Way, Anaheim, CA 92805 (714} 878-0113

Note: Samples are discarded 30 days alter results are reported unless olher arrangements are made.

Hazardous samples will be refurned 1o clisnt ar disposed of at client's expense.

Disposal arrangaments:

*KEY: AG- Aqueous NA -Nonagqueons 81U Slado

GW—Groundwaler S0 --Soil PE - Petroloum




B C Analytical ANALYTICAL REPORT

801 Western Avenue
Glendale, CA 91201

8181 247-5737 LOG MNO: G94-11-503
Fax: 818]247-9797

Received: 30 NOV 99
Mailed: DEC 15

Mr. Brian Garber

Groundwater Technology, Inc. Purchase Order: 94-1446346+4370
1401 Halyard Drive, Suite 140
West Sacramento, California 95691 Requisition: 618571050

Project: FKEP1012L

REPORT OF AMALYTICAL RESULTS , Page 1

SAMPLE DATE s
DESCRIPTION SAMPLED (CADHS /8020)

Date Dilution TPH-g Benzene ?Bi.]éﬁé _______ EEP_IyL Tatal Xylenes

Analyzed Factor Benzene 1somers

Date Times mg/ M3 mg/M3 mg /M3 mg/M3 ma /M3
ROL T e
1*IHF 11/29/94  12/02/9 1 19 €.z 0.3 0.35 0.68
2*EFF 11/29/94 12/02/94 1 <10 0.2 <0.2 0.3 <0.5

Karen Petryna
930 Springtown, Livermore
Alameda County

B C Analytical




- ORDER PLACED FOR CLIENT: Groundwater Technology, Inc. 9411503 :

: BC ANALYTICAL : GLEN LAB :

11:46:23

13 DEC 1994 - P. 1 :

SAMPLES... SAMPLE DESCRIPTION.. DETERM......... DATE...... METHOD..... EQUIP. BATCH.. ID.NO
ANALYZED
9411503*1 INF GAS.BTX.TESNC 12.02.94 B015M.TX 516-24 947114 8523

9411503*2 EFF

* ok

Notes: Egquipment

1D.NO

GAS.BTX.TESNC

12.02.94 8015M.TX 516-24 947114 8523

BC Analytical identification number for a

- particular piece of analytical equipment.

BC Analytical employee identification number of
analyst.

B C Analytical



8C ANALYTICAL
ORDER QC REPORT FOR G9411503
DATE REPORTED : 12/13/94 | : Page 1

LABORATORY CONTROL STANDARDS
FOR BATCHES WHICH INCLUDE THIS ORDER

DATE  BATCH LC LT PERCENT
PARAMETER ANALYZED NUMBER RESULT RESULT  UNIT  RECOVERY
1. TPH-gas/BTEX (CADHS/80 C412974*1
Date Analyzed 12.02.94 947114 12/02/%4 12/03/94 Date N/A
Benzene 12.02.94 947114 5.01 6.40 mg /M3 78
Toluene 12.02.94 947114 5.86 6.44 mg /M3 91
Ethylbenzene 12.02.94 947114 5.17 6.33 mg /M3 B2
Total Xylene Isomers 12.02.94 947114 10.9 13.0 mg /M3 84
2. TPH-gas/BTEX (CADHS/80 C4121174*1
Date Analyzed 12.02.94 947114 12/02/94 12/02/94 Date N/A
Benzene 12.02.94 947114 4.92 6.40 mg /M3 77
Toluene 12.02.94 947114 5.71 6.44 mg /M3 89
Ethylbenzene 12.02.94 947114 4.99 6.33 mg /M3 79
Total Xylene Isomers 12.02.94 947114 10.4 13.0 mg /M3 80 Q

B C Analvtical




BC ANALYTICAL
ORDER QC REPORT FOR G9411503
DATE REPORTED : 12/13/94 . Page 1

ADDITIONAL LCS PRECISION (DUPLICATES)
BATCH QC REPORT

SAMPLE DATE BATCH LC1 LC2 RELATIVE

PARAMETER NUMBER ANALYZED NUMBER RESULT RESULT  UNIT % DIFF
1. TPH-gas/BTEX (CADHS/80

Date Analyzed 12.02.94 947114 12/02/94 12/02/94 Date N/A

Benzene 12.02.94 947114 5.01 4,92 mg/M3 2

Toluene 12.02.94 947114 5.86 5.71 mg/M3 3

Ethylbenzene 12.02.94 947114 5.17 4.99 mg /M3 4

Total Xylene lsomers 12.02.94 947114 10.9 10.4 mg /M3 5

B C Analytical




BC ANALYTICAL
ORDER QC REPORT FOR 9411503
DATE REPORTED : 12/13/94 Page 1

METHOD BLANKS AND REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT (RDL)
FOR BATCHES WHICH INCLUDE THIS ORDER

DATE  BATCH  BLANK

PARAMETER ANALYZED NUMBER RESULT RDL UNIT METHOD
1. TPH-gas/BTEX (CADHS/80 B412496*1
Date Analyzed 12.02.94 947114 12/02/94 NA Date 8015M.TX
Benzene 12.02.94 947114 0O NA mg/M3 8015M.TX
Toluene 12.02.94 947114 0.11 NA mg /M3 BO15M. TX
Ethylbenzene 12.02.94 947114 O NA mg /M3 8015M.TX
Total Xylene Isomers 12.02.94 947114 0.080 NA mg /M3 8015M.TX

TPH (as Gasoline) 12.02.94 947114 2.0 NA mg /M3 8015M.TX

B C Analvtical




: SURROGATE RECOVERIES :
: BC ANALYTICAL : GLEN LAB : 15:27:07 13 DEC 1994 - P. 1 :

METHOD ANALYTE BATCH ANALYZED REPORTED TRUE %REC FLAG
9411503*1

8015M.TXa,a,a-Trif luorotoluene 947114  12/02/94 65.9 50.0 132
9411503*2

8015M.TXa,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 947114 12/02/94 59.8 50.0 120

B C Analytical




: SURROGATE RECOVERIES :
: BC ANALYTICAL : GLEN LAB : 15:27:09 13 DEC 1994 - P. 1 :

METHOD ANALYTE BATCH ANALYZED REPORTED TRUE %REC FLAG
B412496*1*MB

8015M.TXa,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 947114  12/02/94 62.5 50.0 125
C4121174*1*LC

8015M.7TXa,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 947114 12/02/9%4 59.6 50.0 119
C4121174*1*LT

8015M.TXa,a,a-Trif luorotoluene 947114 12/02/94 50.0 50.0 100
{412974*1*LC

8015M.TXa,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 947114 12/02/94 61.3 50.0 123
C412974*1*LT

8015M.TXa,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 947114  12/02/94 50.0 50.0 100

B € Analvtical




,._,l PR / J)|LL'|‘ L # = P
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD BCA Log Number S
Cliem name . ‘ - . Project or PO# Analyses required
Gl’l}-’"\}r LUC(‘{'V | :’t.l"lm.;lo_s; f In <. O 70Co% . Bk /
Address ' Phone # )
(%01 Halygrl  Sude 90 (Gi6) 372 - 470
City, Stata, Zip Report attention . -
Wes I Gue ftnmmﬁ)J (” Oriwer  Ceu v
. Sampled by N ~
Lab Type? ﬂ 7 / Z Number ; &
Sample Date Time See key (F10(4 Cz;g L] of ,fé," ’\?.‘b.
number sampled sampled balow Sample description comainers Qé- ‘z@%qé' Remarks
ol | i34 | o1 | TVF | l X
Fa IR . —
J, 3:3¢ | oT | EFF I X
]
Signature Print Nama Company Date Tirme
Nohinauished by M /71"1 ”' (b ﬂ(‘ éfﬂu*‘i’ t(/ﬂ"r k‘f-Aﬂg /5'}’ \ J;?( . f { /3 ﬂ/‘f‘f '8 - S
T. - 7 LE) o
Firceived by , -1 - . / . [ ~
Ml il dain Grade- Vol tefaafsy | B
RAelinquished by \
Received by
Relinquished by
Rereivad by Laboratory
BC AMNALYTICAL Note: Samplas are discarded 30 days alter resufts are reporled unless other arrangements are mada. *KEY: AG—Agueous NA- Nenagueaus SISt
"'}l 1085 Shary Gircle. Concord, CA 94518 (510) 825-3884 Hazardous samples will be returned to clien or disposed of at client’s expense. GW-—Groundwater SO -—Soil  PE- -Petoleuim
801 Weslern Avenue, Glsndale, CA 91201 (818) 247.5737 Disposal arrangsments:
" 1200 Gene Aulry Way, Anaheim, CA 92805(714)878-0113




B C Analytical

ANALYTICAL REPORT

801 ¥Western Averue
Glendale, CA 91201
818/247-5737

Fax: B18/247-9797

Hr. Brian Garber
Groundwater Technology, Inc.
1401 Halyard Orive, Suite 140

West Sacramento, California 95691

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

LOG WO: G94-09-375

Received: 28 SEP 94
Mailed : 05 OCT 94

Purchase Order: 94-1446346+4370

Requisition: 618571050
Project: FKEPL1012L

Page 1

TPH/BTEX

(CADHS/8020)

Date
Analyzed
Date

Ethyl- Total Xylenes

SAMPLE DATE
DESCRIPTION SAMPLED
ROL

1*Inf-1 09/28/94
2*Eff-1 09/28/94

09/30/94
09/30/94

Dilution TPH-g
Factor

Times 1 mg /M3

1 570

<10

Ber:.:ne Isomers
ng/M3 mg /M3
<0.3 «0.2
<0.3 <0.2

Karen Petryna

930 Springtown Boulevard, Livermore
Alameda County

Amended Report: The TPH gascline result was
The

incorrectly reported for sample [nf-1.
result has been amended,
M. Adriance 10/6/94

B C Annlvtical




: ORDER PLACED fOR CLIENT: Groundwater Tecnnology, Inc. 9409375 :

: 8C ANALYTICAL : GLEW LAB :

16:34:50 04 0CT 1994 - P. 1 :

SAMPLES. .. SAMPLE DESCRIPTION.. DETERM......... DATE...... METHOD..... EQUIP. BATCH.. ID.NO
ANALYZED
9409375*1 Inf-1 GAS.BTX.TESNC 09.30.94 8015M.TX 516-24 947065 8523

9409375*2 Eff-1

* ko

Notes: Equipment

ID.NO

GAS .BTX.TESNC

il

09.30.94 8015M.TX 516-24 947065 8523

BC Analytical identification number for a
particular piece of analytical equipment.

BC Analytical employee identification number of
analyst.

B C Analvtical



BC ANALYTICAL
ORDER QC REPORT FOR G9409375
DATE REPORTED : 10/04/94 Page 1

LABORATORY CONTROL STANDARDS
FOR BATCHES WHICH INCLUDE THIS ORDER

DATE  BATCH LC LT PERCENT
PARAMETER ANALYZED NUMBER RESULT RESULT  UNIT  RECOVERY
1. TPH-gas/BTEX (CADHS/80 C410229*1
Date Analyzed 09.30.94 947065 09/30/94 09/30/94 Date N/A
Benzene 09.30.94 947065 5.43 6.40 mg /M3 85
Toluene 09.30.94 947065 6.34 6.44 mg /M3 98
Ethylbenzene 09.30.94 947065 4.92 6.33 mg /M3 78 Q
Total Xylene Isomers 09.30.94 947065 3.49 4,12 mg /M3 85
a,a,a-Trif luorotoluene Reported 09.30.94 947065 53.1 50.0 mg /M3 106
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Theoretic 09.30.94 947065 50.0 50.0 mg /M3 100
2. TPH-gas/BTEX (CADHS/80 C410230*1
Date Analyzed 09.30.94 947065 08/30/94 08/30/94 Date N/A
Benzene 09.30.94 947065 6.26 6.40 mg /M3 98
Toluene 09.30.94 947065 7.29 6.44 mg /M3 113
Ethylbenzene 09.30.94 947065 5.96 6.33 mg/M3 94
Totai Xylene Isomers 09.30.94 947065 3.92 4.12 mg /M3 95
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Reported 09.30.94 947065 63.1 50.0 mg /M3 126 @

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Theoretic 09.30.94 947065 50.0 50.0 mg /M3 100

B C Analvtical




BC ANALYTICAL
ORDER QC REPORT FOR (9409375
DATE REPORTED : 10/04/94 Page 1

ADDITIONAL LCS PRECISION (DUPLICATES)
BATCH QC REPORT

SAMPLE DATE  BATCH LC1 LC2 RELATIVE
PARAMETER NUMBER ANALYZED NUMBER RESULT RESULT  UNIT % DIFF
1. TPH-gas/BTEX (CADHS/80
Date Analyzed 09.30.94 947065 09/30/94 09/30/94 Date N/A
Benzene 09.30.94 947065 5.43 6.26 mg /M3 14
Toluene 09.30.94 947065 6.34 7.29 mg /M3 14
Ethylbenzene 09.30.94 947065 4.92 5.96 mg /M3 19
Total Xylene Isomers (0G.30.94 947065 3.49 3.92 mg /M3 12
a,d,a-Trifluorotoluene Reported 09.30.94 947065 53.1 63.1 mg /M3 17
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Theoretic 09.30.94 947065 50.0 50.0 mg /M3 0
|

B € Analytical




8C ANALYTICAL
ORDER QC REPORT FOR 9409375
DATE REPORTED : 10/04/94 Page 1

METHOD BLANKS AND REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT (RDL)
FOR BATCHES WHICH INCLUDE THIS ORDER

DATE  BATCH  BLANK

PARAMETER ANALYZED NUMBER RESULT RDL UNIT METHOD

1. TPH-gas/BTEX (CADHS/80 B410188*1
Date Analyzed 09.30.94 947065 09/30/94 NA Date 8015M. TX
Benzene 09.30.94 947065 0 NA mg/M3 8015M.TX
Toluene 09.30.94 947065 O NA mg /M3 8015M.TX
Ethyibenzene 09.30.94 947065 0 NA mg/M3  80I5M.TX
Total Xylene Isomers 09.30.94 947065 O NA mg /M3 B015M.TX
TPH (as Gasoline) 09.30.94 347065 O NA mg /M3 BO15M. TX
d,a,a-Trif luorotoluene Reported 09.30.94 947065 54.4 NA mg /M3 BO15M. TX
a,a,a-Trif luorotoluene Theoretic 09.30.94 947065 50.0 NA mg /M3 8015M.TX

B C Analvtical




: SURROGGATE RECOVERIES :
: BC ANALYTICAL : GLEN LAB : 16:35:22 04 OCT 1994 - P. 1 :

METHOD ANALYTE BATCH ANALYZED REPORTED TRUE %REC FLAG
9409375*1

8015M.TXa,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 947065  09/30/94 59.5 50.0 119
9409375*2

8015M.TXa,a,a-Trif luorotoluene 947065 09/30/94 55.5 50.0 111

B C Analvytical




: SURRQGATE RECOVERIES :

: BC ANALYTICAL : GLEN LAB : 16:35:26 04 OCT 1994

JETHOD  ANALYTE

3410188*1*MB
8015M.TXa,a,a~Trifuorotoiuene
£410229*1*L.C
8015M.TXa,a,a~Trif luorotoluene
C410229*1*L.T
8015M.TXa,a,a-Trif luorotoluene
C410230*1*LC
8015M.TXa,a,a-Trif luorotoluene
CA10230*1%LT

8015M.TXa,a,a-Trif luorotoluene

947065

947065

947065

947065

947065

ANALYZED REPORTED

09/30/94

09/30/94

09/30/94

09/30/94

09/30/94

54.4

53.1

50.0

63.1

50.0

TRUE %REC FLAG

50.0 109

50.0 106

50.0 100

50.0 126 Q

50.0 100

B C Analvtical




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

BCA Log Number éﬁ/ﬂym-__—y

Glient name Project or PON Anat i
'5E§/&rw.culw-t{6r “kd‘l&-’{w .107@-0(%{’7’ / nalyses required /
Addrass o Phong # '
(Sou tlpand Diw Soibe 14O (7¢) 372 47eo
City, Sate, Zip . Report allamiuar o
Al ¥ h, a2 ‘?5?é( Haren e &y /Brm-. 5d‘f'bfr‘ Q}\'j /
] Typo® Sampled by » i ber %) o
SaLm':)Ie Date Time See key @ M{Crbﬂn ,M m% Nuo'ba (_QJ t.'e‘ ,,}b-{}{.
numbar | sampted sampled below Sample dascription containers ~ .,z-@“‘éqﬁn Remarks
9-2549g 3:ox F_Tn;—f.‘ At - Siople Tnflvand / /| Sie ﬁeld(cazﬁ ;
7-28-44| 310 EEI-1  Ace Sunpe Efflpet A dld G30 Spvingdia
&vdl
Livermornye —
J____l_ — I S E——
Signaturg Print Name T Company Date Time
Relinquished by ) /JJFA/LH& bfh G‘VDU#W(WJL—ICF ,TCL‘U% 7'&5’f‘4 9;.0
i (it | s Adrience | BCAnd el VB8 L /F
Relinquished by, ( )
Received by i
Rulinquished by
Received by Laboratory
B C ANALYTICAL Nats: Samples are discarded 30 days alter resulis are reported ﬁnless other arrangements ére méde.

: | 1085 Shary Circle, Concord, CA 94518 {510) 826-3804
: | 801 Western Avenug, Glendale, CA 81201 (818) 247.5737
| 1200 Gene Autry Way, Anahaim, CA 92805 (714) 878-0113

Hazardcus samples will be returned 1o client or disposed of al client’s expense.

Disposal arrangements:

*KEY: AG—Aqueous NA-—Nonagueous SL--Sludge
GW—Groundwater 50—Soil  PE—Petroleumn




B C Analytical

ANALYTICAL REPORT

801 Western Avenue
Glendale, CA 91201
818{247-5737

Fax: 8i8[247-9797 -

Mr. Brian Garber

Groundwater Technology, Inc.

1401 Halyard Drive, Suite 140

West Sacramento, California 95691

REPCRT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

LOG NO: G94-09-375
Received: 28 SEP 94

Mailed: OcT 5 s

Purchase Order: 94-1446346+4370

Requisition; 618571050
Pro_~ct: FKEP10121

SAMPLE DATE TPH/BTEX
DESCRIPTION SAMPLED (CADHS /8020)
Date
Anatyzed
Date

RDL
I*Inf-1 09/28/94 09/30/94
2HEff-1 09/28/94 09/30/94

Dilution TPH-g
Factor

Times 1 mg/M3

| 57

1 <10

Page 1
Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total Xylenes
Benzene Isomers
mg /M3 mg /M3 mg /M3 /M3
<0.? <0.2 <0.3 <0.2
<0,2 <0.2 <0.3 <0.,2

Karen Petryna
930 Springtown Boulevard, Livermore
Alameda County

R C Anolytical




: ORDER PLACED FOR CLIENT: Groundwater Technology, Inc. 9409375 :

: BC ANALYTICAL : GLEN LAB : 16:34:50 04 OCT 1994 - P. 1 :

SAMPLES... SAMPLE DESCRIPTION.. DETERM......... DATE...... METHOD..... EQUIP. BATCH.. ID.NO
ANALYZED

9409375*1 Inf-1 GAS.BTX.TESNC 09.30.94 8015M.TX 516-24 947065 8523

9409375*2 Eff-1

* %%

Notes: Equipment

ID.NO

GAS.BTX.TESNC

i

1

09.30.94 8015M.TX 516-24 947065 8523

BC Analytical identification number for a
particular piece of analytical equipment.

BC Analytical employee identification number of
analyst.

B C Analytiral




BC ANALYTICAL
ORDER QC REPORT FOR G9409375
DATE REPORTED : 10/04/94 Page 1

LABORATORY CONTROL STANDARDS
FOR BATCHES WHICH INCLUDE THIS ORDER

DATE  BATCH LC LT PERCENT
PARAMETER ANALYZED NUMBER RESULT RESULT  UNIT  RECOVERY
1. TPH-gas/BTEX (CADHS/80 £410229*1
Date Analyzed 09.30.94 947065 09/30/94 09/30/94 Date N/A
Benzene 09.30.94 947065 5.43 6.40 mg/M3 85
Toluene 09.30.94 947065 6.34 6.44 mg /M3 98
Ethylbenzene 09.30.94 947065 4.92 6.33 mg/M3 78 Q
Total Xylene Isomers 09.30.94 947065 3.49 4.12 mg /M3 85
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Reported 09.30.94 947065 53.1 50.0 mg /M3 106
a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene Theoretic 09.30.94 947065 50.0 50.0 mg /M3 100
2. TPH-gas/BTEX (CADHS/80 C410230*1
Date Analyzed 09.30.94 947065 09/30/94 09/30/94 Date N/A
Benzene 09.30.94 947065 6.26 6.40 mg /M3 98
Toluene 09.30.94 947065 7.29 6.44 mg /M3 113
Ethylbenzene 09.30.94 947065 5.96 6.33 mg/M3 94
Total Xylene Isomers 09.30.94 947065 3.92 4,12 mg /M3 95
a,a,a-Trifluorotoiuene Reported 09.30.94 947065 63.1 R0.0 mg /M3 126 ¢
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Theoretic 09.30.94 947065 50.0 50.0 mg /M3 100

B € Analvtical




BC ANALYTICAL
ORDER QC REPORT FOR 69409375
DATE REPORTED : 10/04/94 Page 1

ADDITIONAL LCS PRECISION (DUPLICATES)
BATCH QC REPORT

SAMPLE DATE  BATCH LC1 Lc2 RELATIVE
PARAMETER NUMBER ANALYZED NUMBER RESULT RESULT  UNIT % DIFF
1. TPH-gas/BTEX (CADHS/80
Date Analyzed 09.30.94 947065 09/30/94 09/30/94 Date N/A
Benzene 09.30.94 947065 5.43 6.26 mg /M3 14
Toluene 09.30.94 947065 6.34 7.29 mg /M3 14
Ethylbenzene 09.30.94 947065 4.92 5.96 mg /M3 19
Total Xylene Isomers 09.30.94 947065 3.49 3.92 mg /M3 12
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Reported 09.30.94 947065 53.1 63.1 mg /M3 17
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Theoretic 09.30.94 947065 50.0 50.0 mg /M3 0

B C Analvtical




BC ANALYTICAL
ORDER QC REPORT FOR 69409375
DATE REPORTED : 10/04/94 Page 1

METHOD BLANKS AND REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT (RDL)
FOR BATCHES WHICH INCLUDE THIS ORDER

DATE  BATCH  BLANK

PARAMETER ANALYZED NUMBER RESULT  ROL UNIT METHOD

1. TPH-gas/BTEX (CADHS/80 B410188*1
Date Analyzed 09.30.94 947065 09/30/94 NA Date 8015M.TX
Benzene 09.30.94 947065 O NA mg /M3 B8015M.TX
Toluene 09.30.94 947065 O NA mg/M3  B8015M.TX
Ethylbenzene . 09.30.94 947065 O NA mg/M3 8015M. TX
Total Xylene Isomers 09.30.94 947065 O NA mg /M3 8015M.TX
TPH (as Gasoline) 09.30.94 947065 O NA mg/M3  8015M.TX
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Reported 09.30.94 947065 b54.4 NA mg/M3 8015M.TX
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Theoretic 09.30.94 947065 50.0 NA mg /M3 8015M.TX
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O

: SURROGATE RECOVERIES :
. BC ANALYTICAL : GLEN LAB : 16:35:22 04 OCT 194 - P. 1

METHOD ANALYTE BATCH ANALYZED REPORTED TRUE %REC FLAG
9409375*1

| 8015M.TXa,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 947065 09/30/94 59.5 50.0 119
9409375*2

8015M.TXa,a,a-Trif luorotoluene 947065  09/30/94 55.5 50.0 111
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O

: SURROGATE RECOVERIES :
. BC ANALYTICAL : GLEN LAB : 16:35:26 04 OCT 1994 - P. 1:

:=-_.....=-.—--.—____..____.._—.__._____—_=-____===_.=—================_—_—===

METHOD ANALYTE BATCH ANALYZED REPORTED TRUE %REC FLAG

B410188*1*MB

8015M.TXa,a,a-Trif luorotoluene 947065  09/30/94 54.4 50.0 109
 (410229*1*LC

'8015M.TXa,a,a-Trif luorotoluene 947065  09/30/94 53.1 50.0 106

C410229*1*LT

8015M.TXa,a,a-Trif luorotoluene 947065 09/30/94 50.0 50.0 100

C410230*1%LC '

8015M.TXa,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 947065 09/30/94 63.1 50.0 126 Q

C410230*1*LT

8015M.TXa,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 947065 09/30/94 50.0 50.0 100
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
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BC AnA A
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Relinquished by #

()

Received by

Rtlinquished by

Pecelved by Laboratory

B C ANALYTICAL

[J 1085 Shary Circia, Concord, CA 84518 (510) 825-3894
7801 Westarn Avenue, Glsndais, CA 81201 (818) 247.5737
1 1200 Gene Autry Way, Anaheim, CA 82805 (714) 878.0112

Note: Samples are discarded 30 days afier results are reported unless other arrangements are made.
Hazardoua samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client's expense.

Oisposal arrangements:

*KEY: AG—Aqueous MNA—Nonaqueous SL---Sludge
GW—Groundwater SO-—5Soil PE--Petroleum




